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T .{CRPF in short) as Pharmacist {Non-

. Combatised), is aggrieved by the

. non-granting of pay in comparison
L ' .
, and tune with the identically placed

f
‘employees in Central Govt. Health
j Scheme. Applicant submitted ﬁlat he
and the other person . in other
depariment work in the same patiern
iand equal éay is applicable to CRPF
also. Representation so filed was
also rejecied by the Respondents.
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" ' - Heard;Mr.R. Méé:umdar, learned -
\ icounsel for the Apphcant When the
;‘ ”matter ‘came  up. irm' admission,
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‘The Hon’blc Mr G. Ray,




27.4.2007 W.R.Mmmdm, learned counsel for the
Applicants is present. Service is awaited from
Respondents 1 & 3. Since Mr.M.U.Ahmed,
learned Sr.C.G.S.C. is representing all thc
Respondents, notice held sufficient.

Respondents are permitted to file written

. ‘ N statement within four weeks from today. )
No M \/5.,. hna LM " Applicants are permitted to file their rejoinder, if - |
‘Sﬂbd‘ any, within 15 days’ time from the date of
i’@ - receipt of written statement. “
. RO« g B¥e o Post before 'thg next Division Bench.

Meémber (A)

Y

e | o ., 30.5.2007 Mr. M. U. Ahmed, learned Addl. C.G.S.C.
o T is granted, on request, four weeks' further

time to file reply statement.

Post on 29.6.2007. | [/ ~——

Vice-Chairman

Wls aot Ailes,
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. i .29.6.07. Counsel for the respondents wanted

P

time to file written statement. Let it be done..

‘ . - ' Post the matter on 23.7.07.
Wb ek e - A/

“Vice-Chairman

* Im.

. ) 23.7.07. Counsel for the respondents prays
\/0\/.5 et E\Lg,@P ‘ - ' for adjournment for filing of - written
statement. Let it be done. Post the matter
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| /ﬁ@—?’f (  on23.807. L/

Vice-Chairman
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23.8.2007 ~ Post the case on 18.9.2007 granting
' three weeks fime o Mr.M.U.Ahmed,
learned AddI.C.G.S.C. for filing of reply

statement.”

. Vice-Chairman

- [bb/

18.9.2007 | As requested, furthér time of three
‘weeks ‘is granted to Mr.M.U.Ahmed,
leamed Addl. C.G.S.C.

Post on 11.10.2007.
Vice-Chairman
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.09.10.07.1. ‘None appears'for either to the

parties. No reply has jrét been filed
in this case by the Réspondents.

- Call this matter on. 21.11.07 -

reqmnng them to ﬁle reply in thlS
. case . ' ‘

Send copies of this 6Ider to
the Applicant and the Respondents
in the address given in the Original
Application.
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No wrlﬂen statement has been filed

~in this case as yet.

7.12.2007
the

Respondents. Last chance is given to the

Call  this on

awaiting written

matter

statement from
Respondents. to file written statement by
that date; fcﬂving which the case shall ke
proceedest exparte and the matter shdll
be decided on the merits of the O.A.

without written statement.

Send copies of -this order to the

""" Respondents in the address given in the

¥

(M.R.Mohanty]

. Original Application.

(Khushlrom)
Member (A)

/bb/

wiritten statement has diready been
filed in this case,after serving a copy on the

learned counsel for the Applicant.

Subject to legal - pleas to be
~ examined at the time of hearing, this cdse
is Me_d and set for hearing on
- 01.01.2008.
P
(Khushiram) (M.R.Mohanty) |
- Member (A) Vice-Chairman

On ’rk‘ne'requesiL of Mrs.P.Rdi, learned
counsel for the Applicant, cdll this matter on

07.01.2008.

e — =k

(Khushiram) (M.R. Mohon'ry
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1 07.01.2008 On the request of Mr.RMaozumdar,
9 . o learned counsel appeating for the Applicant
o {made in presence of Mr.M.U.Ahmed, leamed
J Addl. Standing counsel for the Union of india)
. | this matter stands adjoumed to 08.02.2008.
[aR . T e o
g%o{“m WM‘ ) NI U 'V
%{Wo ' Lo @fshiram) (M.R.Mohanty)
. S Member (A) Vice-Chairman
T
| ‘, ; 08022008 On the prayer of learned counsel
R %‘3 Fnalany Y M appearing for both the parties ,call this
_ _ . N matter on 25.3.2008.
on behofb & Mo
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Khushiram) (M.R.Mohanty)
% Member (A) Vice-Chairman
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12-05-08 On the prayer of learned counsel for

the 'Ap'plicant, call this matter on 3.06.08.

- {M.R.Mohanty)
Vice-Chairman

ushiram)
Member (A)

P8

On the prayer of Mr R. Mazumdar,
learned counsel for the applicant the
case is adjourned to 19.06.2008 for

~ {Khushirem) (M.R.Mohanty)

- Member{A) Vice-Chairman

03.06.08

Bezbaruah, - Advocate
éépxesenting 'Mr. R. Mazumdar, learned

19.06.2008 Mr. H.

counsel appearing for the Applicanyseeks an

adjournment of the hearing of this case. Mr. .

. M. U. Ahmed, learned Addl. Standing
~ Counsel appearing for the Respondents is
_présent. |

' Call this mattci" on 0g.08.2008 for

hearing.

~* (M.R.Mohanty)
Vice-Chairman

{Khushiram
- Member(A)

Im - o
05.08.2008

Call this matter on 11.09.2008. 1

{M.R. Mohanty}

Vice-Chairman
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11.09.2008, None appears for the * Applicant.

However, Mr. M. U. Ahmed, learned Addi.
Standing Counsel appearing for the Union of
india is present. ‘

Call this matter on 10.11.2008 for

hearing. /’%}
M {M.R. Mohanty)

. Im “Member{A) Vice-Chairman

10.11.2008 Mr H. Bezbaruah, Advocate, makes a
. | prayer seeking adjonrnment of the hearing
of this case to tomorrow, 11.11.2008. Mr
M.U. Abmed, learned Addl. Standing
Counsel for the Union of India, has no

v - objection.

: Call this matter on 11.11.2008.

-+ {8.N.Shukla) {M.R. Mohanty)
' Member {7} Vice-Chairman
caas nkm -t
dhe Caga A" i’z,o.m;?% 11.i1.2008 Heard Mr.R.Mazumdar, learned counsel

féj'r the Applicant and Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned

"Addl. Standing counsel for the Union of india in
part.

Cdli this part heard matter on 19.11.2008

for turther hearing.

(S:N.$hUkiq) {M.R.Mohan
( : )

‘ Member (A} ” Vice-Chairman
[bb/ ’ '

119.11.2008 Heard the learned Counsel for ‘the
“ parties. For the reasons recorded
separately, this O.A. stands disposed of.

' ($.N. Shukla). (M.R. Iﬁ.anty)

Member {A) : Vice-Chairman

nkm
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL ;
- GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI
O.A.No. 25 0f2007
" Date of order 19" November,2008
, Pharmacist Raj Kumar Siﬁgh e -\ y Applicant
By Advocate Mr. R. Mazumdar o : ‘
Versus .
The UOI & others Respdhdents

By Advocate Mr. M.U. Ahmed, A.C.G.S.C.

CORAM

The Hon’ble Mr. Manoranjaﬁ Mohanty, Vice-Chairman
The Hon’ble Mr. S.N. Shukla, Member [Admuinistrative]

2 ooteiiemae o o -

..’ .
1. Whether reporters of local newspapers may be o ‘
' Allowed to see the Judgment? . YesNo “te
3 | | /e.s}N ) s‘!
2. Whether to be referred to the. Reporter or not? )Cesté’ |
2.  Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair

Copy of the Judgment ? ) - }eS/N o

rce-Chdirman




CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI
0.A. 25 0f 2007

Guwahati, this the 19th  day of November, 2008

The Hon’ble Shri Manoranjan Mohanty, Vice-Chairman
The Hon’ble Shri S.N. Shukla, Member [Administrative]

Pharmacist Raj Kumar Singh
Force No0.731550178

Presently serving in 114 Ba.
Central Reserve Police Force
Hospital, Tura, West Garo Hills,
Meghalaya

. ‘ Applicant
By Advocate Mr. R. Mazumdar , /
o Versus '

1.The Union of India, through the

Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs

New Delhi-1.
2.The Director Generai of ;Polige

Central Reserve Police Force,

Lodhi Road, CGO Complex,

New Delhi-110 003
3.The Director [Medical] Directorate

General, CRPF, East Block,

10, R K.Puram-110 066

. Respondents

By Advocate: Mr. M.U. Ahmed, A.C.G.S.C.

ORAL ORDER DATED 19.11.2008

Manoranjan Mohanty, Vice-Chairman:-

Applicant is a Phannaéist engaged in Central Reserve Police:
Force [CRPF]. Pharmacists of CRPF were granted ‘Assured Career

Progression” [ACP] benefits on completion of 12 vears and 24 years

of services w.e.f. 09.08.1999. While doing so, the Respondent




"l'\

o

v

benefits in Central Govt. Health Services [CGHS], Pharmacists [of A

to the pay scale of Rs.6500-10,500; but in CRPF Organisation,

~ similarly placed Pharmacists were granted a lower pay scale 1.e.

Rs.5,500-9.500 only. Some of the personnel [Pharmacists}- of CRPF

represented against such action of their authorities. While

forwarding the sald representatlons the Addl. DIG, Bihar Sector

'CGHS Orgnisation] were taken from the pay scale of Rs.4500-7000

Hgrs. of CRPF at Patna noted as under [in his forwarding letter dated '

05.09.2002]:-

“As per current scenario, it is well evident that
the Pharmacist posted in para military forces have
more duties and responsibilities rather than
Pharmacist of CGHS Department. Hence, the
Pharmacists of CRPF may also be allowed the
benefits of the ACP Scheme at par with the
Pharmacist of CGHS Department.”

2. At the hearing, Mr. Rajesh Mazumdar, learned Counsel

appearing for the Applicant, .submitted  that similarly placed

'Pharmacists [of CRPPF, as that of the present Applicant] approached

* the Principal Bench of this Tribunal in O.A. No. 1080 of 2007 and

the said case was disposed of on 06.05.2008 with grant of liberty to
those Pharmacists [Applicants of the said Case/O.A.No.1080/07] to
represent to their authorities to give consideration to the matter in
issue and that the appropriate authorities of Govt. of India are now
engaged to give consideration to the matter of grénting the pay scale
of Rs.6500-10,500/- on grant of ACP benefits w.e.f. 09.08.1999.

3. Having heard Mr. Rajesh Mazumdar, learned Counsel

appearing for the Applicant and Mr. M.U. Ahmed, learned Additional
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Standing Counsel for the Central Government, we also remit the
matter back to the Respondents to re-consider the grievances of the
present Applicant and to grant him relief, as due and admissible
under the law, and, while doing so, they [Respondents] should give
consideration to the fact that Pharmacists of the
CRPF/Hospitals/Departments are doing the same job as that of the
Pharmacists engaged in Hospitals/Departments of the CGHS
Organisation and that, therefore, there appears to be no reason to
discriminate in the matter of granting pay/salary/ACP benefit.
“Equal pay for equal work” being an important seg;llen.t of Healthy
Pérsonnel Management, the Respondents/Govt. of India should
consider lto grant the same pay/salary benefits to its employees
discharging the same nature of duties being posted in different
departments of the same Government. This exercise need be
completed within a period of 180 days from the date of receipt of a
copy of this order.

4.  With the above observations and directions, this case stands
disposed of. ‘

5. Send copies of this order to the Applicant and the

Respondents and free copies supplied to the Advocates of both the

[SN.Shukla] , o
Member[A] Vice-Chairman
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMNISTRA’HVE TRIBUNAL:

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI

P

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO... 25 {2007

S1.No.

Pharmacist Raj Kumar Singh

Vs-

The Union of India and others

INDEX

Particulars .

- List of dates and synopsis

Original Application with verification

Annesure I- Copy of the Order dated 9-
8-1899

Annexure I1 Copy of the Order dated 9-
2-2001

Annexure ITI- Copy of the order dated
13-11-2000

Annexure IV- Copy of the order dated
14/11/2002 o

Annexure V- Copy of the order dated

04-10-05

Annexure VI- Copy of recommendatxon
dated 5-9-2002

Annesure VII- Copy of signal dated 16-

92002 from the DG dated 11-03-06

Annexure VIII - Copy of the
representation dated 09-10-2003

Annexure IX- Copy of the order dated
12-2-2004

VAKALATNAMA

Page no
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' LIST OF DATES AND SYNOP2IS

2-8-199§ The Government of India introduced the

vﬁgﬁuieé Career Progression Scheme to
deal with the problem of genuine
stapnation and hardship faced by the

employees due to lack of adequate

promotional avenues. = The Scheme

emvisages merely placement in higher
pay-scalef grant of financial benehts

{through financial up-gradation}

The applicant is serving as & non-combatised pharmacist
in the Central Reserve Police Force. A comparison' of the pay

scales of the combatised and the non-combatised pharmacist

serving in the CRPF and the personnel serving the Central Hesith |

Services would show that the non-combatised personnel {ie.

includiog the applicant) are being subjected to discrimination to
their disadvantage The CQmFeﬁiSGﬁ table iz ustrated below:

Combatised pharmacist serving the CRPFE

On initial appoiniment: Rs. 4000-100-60600/-
on i ""’Jﬂnancéal upgradation: s BRG0-175-5000/-
- On 2™ financial upgradation:  Rs. 6500-200-10500/-
Pharmacist serving in the CGHS: ' -
iy if‘séiiai appointiment: Rs. 4500-1 LJ—?QQGF
On 1% financial upgradation Rs. 5500-175-0000K
On 2™ financial umraz:i&%m Rs. §500-200-105004
. Non-Combsiised Qﬁ’%ﬁfﬁwm@i gserving the CRPF (e ihe
" applicant}
- On ;,‘;*isa; appoiniment: ~ Rs. 45#39—'535—?{33&5—
On 1% financial upgradation: Rs. 5000-150-8000/-
On 2™ ﬁnanc al upgradation: Rs. 5500-175-95004

Applicant most respectfully pray that your Lordships may be

pleased to direct the respondents to correctly fix the pay of the

applicant on financial upgradation under the Assured Career
Scheme at par with his counter parts in the Central Government

s

Health Services and hospitals under the Central Government.
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAIL:

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI

{An application under section 19 of the Central Administrative
Tribunal Act, 1985}

Fine! éf
YL

—

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.... e B crasees {2006

1. Pharmacist Raj Kumpar Singh
Force no 731550178
Prezently serving in 114 Ban.,
Central FEeserve Police Force
Hospital, Tura, West Garo Hills,
Meghalaya.

...... AFPLICANT

1. The Union of Indis, Through the
Becretary, Ministry of Home Affaira,
New Delhi.—\ .

2. The Director General Of police,
Central Reserve Police Force, Lodhi
Road, CGO Complex, New Delhi-
110003,

3. The Director (Medical} Directorate
Gene:ral CRFF, East Block, 10, R.K.
Puram New De}hz 110066 '

..... Respondents

i.Particulars of the orders against which the application
is made.

This application i3 made praying for a direction to the
rezpondents to correctly fix the pay of the applicant in terms
of the Assured Career Progression Scheme at parity with
similarly situated persons serving in the Central Government

! Heaith Services and the Central Reserve Police Force.



2. Jurisdiction of the Tribunal

The applicant declares that the subject matter of this

application is within the Jurisdiction of the Hon’ble Tribunal

and that the applicant is serving within the territorial

Jurizsdiction of this Honble Court.

3.Limitation

The applicant declares that this apphcation is filed within
the period of limitation prescribed under the Administrative
Tribunal Act, 1985,

!

4.Facts of the case.

4.1. That the applicant being citizen of India is entitled to all
the rights and privileges and protections granted by the

Constitution of India.

4.2. That the applicants are serving as Non-combatizsed
Pharmacist in the 114 Bn, Central Reserve Police Force, and

15 currently posted at West Garo Hills, Meghalaya.

4.3. That the applicant, in addition to salary 18 entitled to all
the benefits and allowances as are applicable to the Nursing
personnel and Hospital Staff serving in the other Central

Government Health Services, at the same rate as is applicable




Léad

to the nursing Personnel serving under the Central Reserve
P ] .i..'

Police Force and other Central Health Bervices. The
applicants are also entitled to the same scale of pay as 1
applicable to the Hospital Staff serving in the Central

Ciovernment Health Services.

45 That the applicant is a non-combatized employee of the
Central Reserve Police Force and as such is a civilian
emplovee of the force. It ‘WOﬁld. be pertinent to mention here
that the Central Reserve Police Force ih&reinéfter referred to
as the CRPF) had given an option to the civilian employses to
opt to be combatised with certain conditions. The applcant
herein, along with Other's, did not opt to be combatised and 18
continuing service as a civiian employee. The CRFF after
implementation of the options availed by the then existing
civilian employees had started to imiuct combatised hospital
staff and only a few non-combatised hospital staff remain in

the Force as of today.

4.6 That due to the lack of promotional avenues, the
Covernment of India was pleased to introduce a scheme
termed as the “Assured Career Progression Schemse’

{hereinafter referred to as the “Scheme”). The Scheme was

viewed as a ‘safety net’ to deal with the problem of gemuine




stagnation ;ztnci hardship faced by ﬂle. employees due to lack
of adeguate prqmcﬁomi aveﬁuess. The Scheme envisages
merely placement in the higher pay-scale/grant of financial
benefits  {through financial up-gradation] on to the
Government Servant concerned on -persoﬁal basie and
therefore neither amounts to regular promotion nor requires
creation of new posts for the purpose.

A true copy of the office memorandum

no 35034-1/97-Estt{D) dated August

O

. 1999 1msued by the Ministry of
Persamel, Pgb]ic: Grievances and
PEIL‘SiOfJ.S regarding implementation of
the Assured Career Scheme for Central
Government Civﬂian Employees is
annexed herete and marked as
Annexure 1.

4.7 That the said scheme is applicable to the non-
cambatif;ed employess serving the Central Reserve Police

Force as well and the combsatised hospital staff of the CRPF is

also being afforded the benefits of the Scheme.

'

4.8 That the applicant joined the services of the Force in the
year 1973 and as such as per the Assured Career Progression

Scheme, he was eligible for his first ACP benefit in the vear

A

\
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1985 and the Second ACP benefit in the year 1997. The

~ applicant states that he has been given the benefit of financial

upgradation under the Assured Career Progression Scheme.
and his pay has been fixed at Rs, 5500 - 175- 9000/ -.

A copy of the orders dated G9-02-
2001 fixing the pay of the
applicant in the scale 5500-
9000/ - after giving benefit of the
15 annexed hefeto and marked as

Annexure I1.

4.9 That it is stated that the Assured Career Progression is
to be umnplemented in an equal manner to all the persons
situated similarly, ie. the non-combatised personnel working
in the Hospitals of the Central Reserve Police Force and thev
persons in the Hospitals under the Central Government
Health Services. It will be pertinent to mention here thst the
Hon'ble Bupreme Court has held that the personnel working

in the hospitals of the Central Reserve Police Force and the

- persons in the hospifals under the Central Government

Health Bervices are similarly situated and thus are entitled to

the same and equal benefits of pay-zcale, allowances ete,

4.10 That it i1s stated here that the similarly situated persons

serving in the Central Government Health Services have been
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aflorded a higher pay scale on their qualifying for the benefits

of the ACPF Scheme.

4.11 That wvide order dated 13-11-2000, the Directorate
General of Health Services, {CGHS-II SECTION)} had clarified
that the scale of pay of pharmacists and Assistant Store
Supermntendents in the Central Government Health Services
ie in the same pay scale i.e. Rs. 4500 - 7500/ -, and that in
terms of the accepted policy the second financial benefit
under the Azsured Careser Progression Scheme is to be
allowed in the scale of Rs. 6500— 10500/ -.

A copy of the Iettér dated 13-11-

2000 of the Directorate General

of Health Services is annexed

hereto and marked as Annexure

1.
4.12 That following the directions of the Directorate General
of Health Bervices, New Delhi, similarly situated pharmacists
serving in the Hospitals of the Central Government Health
Schemes, Patna have been upgraded to the pay-scale of Ras.
6500-175-10500/ - vide order dated 14/11/2002.

Copy of the order dated 14-11-2002 1=
annexed hersto and marked as

Annsxure IV.

N
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4.13 That similarly situated pharmacists in the Safdurjung
Hoszpital {Government of India) have also been the pay scales
of Ra. 3500-9000/- and Rs 6500-10500/- as 1%t and 2nd
hinancial upgradation under the ACP Scheme.
A copy one order showing the financial
ﬁpgradaﬂon in the Safdurjung Hospital
is annexed hereto and marked as
Annexure V,
4.14 That it would be relevant to mention here tﬁat the izsue
of correct fmxation of pay of the pharmscist of the Central
Reserve Police Force was raised by one Suresh Prasad Smha
Pharmacist before the Director, MedicéL CRFF, to fix his pay
at Kz, 6500- 1\0500/’- instead of Rs. 5500-9000/- at par with
the CGHS staff. While forwarding the application, the
Additional Deputy inspector General, BS Hqr. CRPF, Patna
had recommended that the pharmacists of Central Res&w&v
Police Forée be allowed the financial benefits of the ACP
Scheme at par ‘W’iﬂl' the pﬁarmacist of Central Government
Health Services, since the Pharmacists in  Central
Government Hesalth Services were being allowed the pay scale
of Rs. 6500/- to 10500/- as their 2nd b&neﬁt under the

Assured Carser Progression Scheme, |




A copy of the recommendation
dated 5-9-2002 iz annexed hereto

and marked as Annexure VI

4.15 That vide signal dated 16/9/2002, Director {Medical),
Central Reserve Police Force had stated that orders issued for
Central Government Health Services iz not relevant to the
Central Reserve Police Force and that the said Suresh Prasad
Sinha had been granted 274 Financial U pgradation under the
Assured Career Progression Scheme correctly,

Copy of the aforesaid signal dated 16-

9-2002 is annexed hereto and marked

as Annexure VII

4.16 That the applicant had made engquiries and after
finding that his scale of pay has not been granted at par with
similarly situated persons of the Central Government Health
Services, had represented to thé Director |{Medical},
Derectorate General, Ceﬁiz:sd Reserve Police Force {through
proper channel), for correct fixation of Pay.

A copy of the representation filed by

the applicant iz annexed hereto and

marked as Annevure VIIL
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4.17 That instead of forwarding the representation of the
applicant to the appropriate suthorities, the Inspector
General of Police igid not consider 1t fit for onward
transrmssion and referring to the signal passed in the case of
Pharmacist Suresh Prasad Sinha dated 167972002, held that
since the orders issued for the Central Government Heailth
Bervices is not relevant to the CRPF.

A copy of the communication

dated 12-2-2004 iz annexed

hereto and marked as Annexure

X.

4.18 That it is stated that similarly situated personnel

working in the Hospitals of the Central Government Health

Services have been allowed the scale of 6500 to 10500/- on
their attamning the 274 benefit of the Assured Career

Progression Scheme.

4.19 That it i3 stated herein that both the applicant and the
pharmacists working in the hospitals under the Central
Government Health Services have a basic pay scale | of Hs.
4500 to 7000/- and execute similar nature of jf.ﬁ’bs.. The
applicants are entitled to similar treatment with the

pharmadists working in the Central Government Health
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Services and the Safdurjung Hospital with regard to the

financial upgradation under the Assured Career Progression

e ' v
Scheme N

5. That it is submitted that the respondents have
discriminated agajnét the applicant vis—é-ﬁs sirpilarly
situated personnel in the Central Covernment Health
Services and the applicant herein iz challenging the
discrimination on the following among other

Grounds.

Ln

.1 For that the impugned actions of the respondents are
illegal and arbitrary and are without application of mind

and, as such, are not tenable i Law,

5.2 For that the rezpondents have resorted to discrimination,
inasmuch as, the applcant has not been afforded sumilar
2nd financial upgradation benefits under the Assured
Progression  Schemes Wiﬁl similarly sime;ted
counterparts working in the Central Government Health
Services. It is submitted that the applicant and the
counterparts in the Central Government Health Services
are hoth Central Civil Employees and thus are liable to

be treated equally.
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5.3 For that the respondents have not denied the fact that the
sirnilarly situated employees of the Central Government

Health Services\are allowed financial upgradation in the

higher pay scale of and that the apéﬁc:ani is liable to be
treated equally. The respondents have refuted the claim
of the applicant simply on the ground that the orders
issued for the Central Government Health Services is not

relevant to the CRPF. The respondents have overlooked

the fact that it iz they who have to pass appropriate

orders to restore equality between the similarly situated

persons executing simiiar duties,

5.4 For that the respondents have ignored the fact that the
Hom'ble Courts of iaw have already held that Civilian
Btaff serving in the Hospital of the Central E&sama Police
Force are similarly situated as Staff serving in the
Central G{W&rnment Heaith Seﬁrices and thus should be
treateé éc;uaiiy and at par. It would be relevant to
mentionn here that the issue f&g&féiﬁg whether the
‘hospital staff of the CRFF are similarly situated as the
staff zerving the Centfa‘i Government Heslth Bervices
and whether the Hospital staff of the CRFF would be
eligible to similar allowances and parity of pay with the

CGHS employees was raised in the cases regarding the
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payment of Hospital Fatient Care Allowance tc CRPF
employees. The matter was taken up before the Hon'ble

Supreme Court by the respondents herein and the

Hon'ble Supreme Court had held that the hospital staff

of the CRFF and the CGHS being similarly situated, the
former would be eligible would be eligible for the said

allowarice,

For that a simpie comparizon of the pay scales of the
combatised and the non-combatised pharmacist serving
in the (LRPF and the personnel serving the Central
Health Services would show thét the non-combatised
personnel {ie. including the applicant] are being
ubjected to discrﬂninaﬁon to their disadvantage. The
comparison table is illustrated beislw: |

Combatised pharmacist serving the CRPF

On mmai abpointment: Ra. 4000-100-80004-

On 1 financial upgradation: Rs. 5500-175-90004

On 2™ financial upgradation: Rs. 6500-200-10500¢
Pharmacist serving in the CGHS:

On mrtiai appoinitment: Hs. 4500-125-70004-

on 17 financial uparadation: Rs. 5500-175-90004-

Cn 2™ financial upgradation: Rs. 6500-200-105004-
Non-Combatised pharmacist serving fthe CRPF {lLe. the
applicani}

On mmai appmntmem

Rs. 4500-125-7000/- 73 >
Cm 1 ﬁnancsai upgradation: Rs. 5000-150-8000/- 9. .9 M

On 2™ financial uparadation: Rs. 5500-175-9500/- G.&94




.
The dizcrimination is being meted out in granting the

financial benefits under the Assured Career Progression

Schemes,.

5.6 For that it ie stated here that the combatised
pharmacists are also being afforded the higher pay scale
on their attaining the financial upgradation under the

Assured Career Progression scheme at par with the

personnel serving the CGHS.

i
~J

For that the applicant has been subjected to gross
itnjustice, inasmuch as, his application was never put
before the appropriate authorities for due consideration
and was rejected only on the baszis of a snal which did
not relate to hin,

5.& For that the applicant has been subjectsd to gross
mequality when he has not been afforded an equal pay

scale with similarly situated persone.

[¥3]
i

For that the action of the respondents in denving the
- apphcants the squal benefit of hnancial upgradation
under the ACP Scheme which i& allowed to other
sinilarly sitvated persons is in clear viclation of the
principles of the equalbty and as such the respondents
are hable to directed by this Hom'ble Court to grant the
sunilar pay scale on financial upgradaﬁoﬁ under the

ACP Scheme.



2.10 For that the respondents have acted in gross viclation of

the principles of “equal pay for equal work ®.

2.11 For that it 1= submitted that since the equality of persons
working in the hospitals of the Central Reserve Police
force with the persons serving the CGHS has already
been settled by Courts of law, the act of the respondents
in attempiing to curtail thel entitlernent to equal pay =

without any force and against all canons of law,

7. DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: -

There 18 no other alternative and efficacious remedy

available to the applicanis except inveking the Jurigdiction of

ﬂn&. Hon'ble Tribunal under section 19 of the Administrative

Tribunal Act. 1G85,

& MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH

ARY OTHER COURT:

" The applicants further declare that they have neither filed any

application, writ petition or suit in respect of the szubject

matter of the instant application before any ofher Court nos

‘any such application, writ petition or suit is pending before

'
1

~any of Court or Tribunal.

I
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Under the facts and circumstances stated above the

applicants most respectfully pray that your Lordships may be

pisased to grant the following reliefs to the applicant.

.1

Q.

Direct the respondents to carreéﬂy fix the pay of the
applicant on financial upgradation under the Assured
Career Scheme at par %R-’ith his counter parts inn the
Central Government Health BSBervicezs and hospitals

under the Central Governument:; and

Grant the cost of this application in favor of the

applcants and against the respondents; and
To grant such further or other reliefs as this Hon'ble
Tribunal may deem fit, proper and necessary in the

interests of justice and in the circumstances of the case.

PARTICULARS OF BANK DRAFT/POSTAL ORDER IN

BEESPECT OF THE APPLICATION FEE

16,

i) IPOnumber: 9%(-9899/3

1} Date: 21~ o?ﬁ
i1} Issued by the Guwahati podt office
v} Payable at Guwahati,

LIST OF ANNEXURES:

As stated in the Index to the application.
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VERIFICATION

a

oé/b'{ﬂ Brer, Wﬁ% aged about O) Y W VBATE .

serving in the Central Reserve police Force, do hersby
solemnly verifly that the statements made in paragraphs no
!’%@9(" 5> ?’1(.%:./%47%11‘6: true to the best of my knowledze and
the statements made in paragraphs 70 ’L/%/?::/ff),mmheiﬁg
matters of records are true to my information derived thers
from and which I believe te be frue and the rest are my
humble submizsions before thiz Hon'ble Tribunal.

And I sign this verification on this ZS day of

Ta

‘*"M‘”Df 4., 2007 at Meghalaya.

5@; iy Soih —
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ko -

Scheme shall be

Faruneatu| cxamination,
€ic.) for grant of {inancial
“the cmpleyecs together with
o the cumbeng for the stated
certain other benefltg (House
advances ele) only without
10 ceremaniag functions,
S under the Acp Scheme:
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t‘ ~rinancial ypgradution under the Scheme ghal be given to the next higher grade in “55

,-gécerAItgﬁ with the existing hicrarchy in a C"‘d‘FC/CﬁICgory of posts withoul creating new posts

Tar lag wurpose. However, in case of isvlated posts, in the absence of defined hicrarchical
grades, {innncial upgrndation ahall_be given Ly the Ministrics/Departnents concerned in the
nmediately next higher g nat/cotnny) pny-scales os lodleated In Apngxure-1] which 1s In ,'
keeping with Part-A of the First Schedule annexcd to the Notification dated Septesnber 30, 1997 . ©
of the Ministry of Flunnce (Depsttinent of Expendltere). For Inatance, incumbeats of ladinted ™'

posts 1n the pay-scaie S= as incdicated in Argexyre-l, #ill be eligible for the proposed two ™

{inancial upgradations only to the pay-scales S-S and S-6. Finzncial upgradation on & dynamic "

basis (3'4:- without having to  creale pesis  in the relevant  scales of pey) has been S
recotrmended by ke Filth Ceniral Pav Commicsion only for the incuinbenis of isoleted posis
which lnve no, avenues ¢f srometion 1t a fine: »
<kuli be ;

fevei {pay.

e e e

il Since financie! upgredations under the Scheme
ocsenal (o the fncumbent =f the isalated p’ds:, thc saine shall be flled ui its ariginal
5¢0i¢) when vacated. Posis which are prrtaf a well-defined cadre shall.not qualify for
thes ACP Scheme ea “dynamic’ basis.  The ACP: beuclits in their ‘case shull be granted

confonmning to the exisiing Risrarchical structure only

8.7 The financial upgradation under the ACP Scheme shell be purely pzrsonal lo the

cmpleyee and shall have no relevence to his senjority position.  As such. there shall ‘be no
“ade :

W-ancial upgrudution far the scnior cmplayee on the ground that the junior employcs
in the grade hias got higher pay-seile und=r the ACP Schemne;
. '

¢ ’ i ) . N . -
9\_ © On upgradation coder the ACP Scheme, pey of an emploves shall be fixed uader the
Provision

15, of FR 22(1) ail) subject to a minimum financial Lenefit of Rs.100/- es p'cr the
Department of Personne! and Training Oficz Mcmorandum No.1/6/97-Psy.{ dated July 5.’1999.
"I'nc financial benefit 2liovied uncier the' ACP Scheme shali bie final and no pay-{txaticn benefit
shail accrye at the time oi regular promotion ie. posting against a [unctional post in the higher
grade; - - B “ R ‘

‘ 4 | -
10.  Grant of higher pay-scale under the ACP Schere shall Le conditionel to the fact that an

ermployee; while accepting the said benefit, shall be deemed o _have given_his wnqualified
-Begsnance for reguler prowmotian gn occurrence of vacancy subacquently. In case he refuses

10 accept - the  higher post an tegular promotion subsequently, he shall be subject to nosmal i
debarment for regular promution as prescribed In the general instructions in this regord.
4

‘However, as and when he aceepls regular promnation thereafter, he shall become cligible for the
seeond vpgendution unidor the; ACP Scheme only afler ho campleten the required cligibility
Q,,:?,S*Wtrmd utder the ACP Schetne in that higher grade subject to the condition that the
‘petiad {or which he wus debacred for regulae promotion shall not count for the purpose. For
sxample, i o pecson has gut vue linencisl upgredstion alter tendering 12 years of cegular service

and after 2 years therefiom if he refuscs regular promotion and is consequently debarred for one
B ‘y‘;n’r’ and subscquently he is frromoled to the higher grn({c‘bn rcguler bingis after completion of B

15 years (12+2+1) of regrular service, e shall be cligibic™or consideration for the sccond i

upgradation under the ACP Schemne only aﬁm‘:dné ten morc years in addition to two ycears

of service already rendered by him after the first financial upgeadation (2+16) in that bigher

grade i.c. after 25 years (124241 +10) of icguiar service becanae the deburiment period of one
year.cannot be taken into account toward:
. Rfade:

. . . ' S
s the required 12 years. of regular secvize in that higher
' - .,g_; Npm——- .r\.} ‘. -} >
PR . . i

. D
!
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Ao o the matter of dtsc:p!mury/pc:ud(y' procs

, -edings, geanl of benefits under the AfESa
& s + e P . . . . o o - o .
/>cacime shallbe subject (o rules govening noomal promoticn. Sush cases shail, therefore, be '
egubidediunder the provisions Glrefevant CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 and instructions thercunder; o
. . - . 1 . . i . ' .
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4 -the progosed ACH Schene conlemplales merely placement on porsoy pags in the
nigher prav-scale/grant of {inancinl Lenefits only and shall net amount to actzi/functional
prengi of thie implovees conosensd. Sin

i feRCe. oinee orders reguiding raservation in promolion ere
innpicnbig naly i the case of regular promotion, reservation orderarrester shall ot apply to “‘C,
ACP Scheme which shall sxtend its Denelits uniforu}ly to ufl eligible’ SC/ST empioyees glso.
Tawever, 2t gic requl

rezular/fencricnal (actual) promotion, the Cadre Centroifing Auiho.rm:;

t

¢
[&]
L
[ ]
"
[
~a

aiemit . . s ‘ emi ) -p
shait zosurertnat all reservaiion ordecs gre 2n

9 . :
> Frsiiag time-hound siame B c:itcmcs-.‘induéi\_ug w-siie promoticn scimime, in various |
et a e T oy . I =S ' ; - ey
PSSR UTSRIAMENS mv, s e (iiviie, covlinue 1o be eperatioval forthe concerned “
wiegtncs ol cmplovess. Howeavar 'y

:1ese schemes, shall got run concurrently with the ACP -
Jepnrtinenl -~ not (he cewloyeces .- shail have  the
e matter to cheese Letween the (~vo scherucs, i.e. existing tirme-bound pmmc(iu;xw
scneme ar the ACP Schetoe, for various categerics of cmployees. iiowsver, in case of -
he existing time-dound promotion scheme to the ACP Scheme, ail stipulations (viz.
T tamotion, redistripution ef p
under the former (:xisting) scher

co ACInnisiative Migistsvig

SR ="
S

ne would cease o be operative. The ACP Scheme shall have o 7
v 2dopled ¢ ils tetality; . ) %
L4 i C{;iSC of an emplovee declare] surplus io his/her orcanisation and jn cnse of transiacs . ‘
tocleding voilateral wamsis oo iequest, the regular servics coadered by hun/ber in the previous
“rgnaisation shall be counted nlong with his/he |

¢ regular service in hisflier new argasisation for

RIE purpuse ol giving financial upgiadatinn vader the Scheme: and

~ o .. . . . .
{2, Subject to Condition No. i au0ve, in cases where the ewnployees have aleeady completed L
24 years of ‘regular service, withiur without a promotion the sccoud finaacinl upgradation under

b =g prom ' }
:?.“

#¢ seheime shall be granted directy. Fy
benefit of surplus regular servide
selcme) shall be given at the subse
ACPScherme us a onc time aizasurc. In other words, i
:'z:a:!d(:rct_i wiote then (2 years Lot les .
ugeidatian shall be granted itnome
=il also be counted towirds the next {2
“nancial upgradation and, cnascquent!
vpgradation also ns aod when the
completion of 12 more

zeanted undee the Scheme

rtlier, in ocder to, rationalise unequal level of Stagnation, |
(not teken into sccount for the fust upgradation under the

respect of employces who have atready
3 thna 24 ycars of regular scrvice, while the (irst finunecial

yenrg ol cegulac secrvice requiced for geaat ol the sccond
y. they shall be considered foc the ‘sccond  {inencial
y corapicle 24 yenrs of tegular service withaut weiting [or
yers of regular service after the first (tnancial upgradation alrc‘ady..

. (KK JHA)

-
-y

e TI-

93l upgradation involving higher functional dulics, elc) made .

‘quent stage - (sccond) of financial upgradation under -the =

diately, "the surplus regular service beyond the first 12 vears -

o= PR D/m:'c!ar{Effabll'shmeﬂf)';_

C¥ime,
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oy ANNEXURE - TT N
d STAUDARL/COMMON pay - SCALES !
= fz_per Part-A of ﬂu Plex) Schiedyle Annaxed 10 the ﬂgxztm of Fliunce : e
S Rseactment of Sxpendlinre) fezaite Notlficotion gatsd Septembsr 301997 3
b
| [REFERENCE PARA 7 OF ANNEXURE T QF THIS QFFICE MEMORANDU/M] f
|
' f'
S Mo, i <€vizac poy-zcales {Rs) :
. 1. | SHEN zsst)-ss-;06o.eu-.szou 5 “ 1
A I AT CE R FE SR T i E [
L83 2820-63-3300-70-1009 | b
) S [T Z750-70-360075-3400 o
I SR 3050-75-3595060-1590 ] :
w " e T SO 3200-8544000 N
P 7 ST 2050-100-6000 P
| 5 S8 45%9-135-7000 ‘ B
) 59 | 5000-150-8000 ?‘
, L [ o Lo
i 10. l S-10 1‘ 5590-175-9000 ‘ : ‘
. ; LT $300-206- 10500 | o
i ] S13 7350-22511500 |
‘ WA ST 7560-250-12000 | o ﬁ
L 4. | S-15 §000-275-13500 f"
| BN 10000-325-15100
18783 (23060-375-16200
17. S-23 12600-375-18(00 ,
a . [ 17534 14500-300-18300 . [
IR 4 ’

1
|
|
P
|k
- fh
L o+
o -
;.
b
2
{4
~ !
. Ad . : : h - ' ..‘v~ ..-q‘lnwf.'ljt
e ea ) . » i s R . - . “f“"ﬂh"" ‘.v ._’. :
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o #RaT-: OToTE /2000~ (p-dTfHTD  TeAf 9 GRaeT2001 .
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g8 ®zTfagd § 8@ q8qT1-7315501 78 WAFAST TWEATY T &7

Ao wrTa wver? § Y. ol o). dafErdrem wToR d‘cm-35034/ /9 RIT-5T
Tea¥s 0v/8/99 a WeaT-35030/ I/ 97~merrfsT] wri-arT faavs 102/2000%
. a9 fAavre s meTiARyTTem, dofrogda @ o deuv-91-3To-3/2000-

E-ve TaATs Gu/5/2000 # grauTTaTT AT vw-Te-22 fue) fef jesy o -
j-_‘a‘a*mimr T80T, €W & geq  TAEATTRTY fdTfea fear arar % b .
IRy 12 o i e aT 'rm AT 5000~ 150-8 000 .
. Zkkflitha . . ’,
{W 'ﬁﬂﬁ 09/8/99 m‘ 'éaﬂ* = & 8 6375-00
fwp Tears 09/9/99 &7 = fawTd = ® 6500-00 ;
®.4500- 1257000 &T ¥& ATTTAA P
afg a3 daTg .
{18 7 fe@T3 . 5000~ 150-8000 T g 3
' e = §. 6650-00 ;
feavs ¥g/98 &7 fad Fadrees |
2y = o €7 9T WT @FWIT §. 5500~ 1 75-9000
S 1wy fem% v8/99 oF fe =F, 650/~
o, L f&} v8/99 &7 o) R"WTA §.5000-  =%. 6800/~
150-8000 &7 & AJIFA fad afg :
w0 Y
13 ¢ AT &, 5500-175-9000 ¥ »F. 6900/- '
feavs ve/99 & Fad froo =
o et @ Ife faTTT 01/8/2000 FF &, 6900/~ § &.7075/~ |
R jgrfwmTe-anwe=e 7Y eTdrem feoawtt v fears
L v2/2001 &1 Fmifea §

geATe® |

T AT 108 SevfemT :

ga o1 aa, dofeogora, i :
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OFFICE OF THE COWMMANDANT-108 Bn, RAF, CRPF,
MERRUT, UTTAR PRADE SH

fetter no P-I-1/2001-108-SRC-I dated 9 February 2001

The pay scale of Force no 731550178 Pharmacist
Rajkumar Singh of this Battalion 18 fixed as follows are pes
Goverament of India, DOP&T OM no 35034/1/97/ Estt-II dated
09-8-99 and no 35034/1/97-Estt D Part IV dated 10-2-2000
and Director Medical, Directorate General, CRPF letter ne P-VII-
3/2000-Med-1 dated 04/5/2000 and FR (1) {a) 1) in terms of the
ACP Scheme:

- On completion of 12 years new pavscale Rs. 5000-150-8000

(&) pay as on 09-8-99 Rs. 6375-00 .
{B) . pay on 09-8-99 after notional '
Increment on Rs. 4500-125-7000  Rs. €500-00
iC) Pay fixed on new payscale Rs. 5000
-150-8000 on 9/ 8/99 Rs. 6650-00

On completion of 24 vears new payscale Rs. 5504475-9000

(A) pay as on 09-8-99 Rs. 6650/ -
{B) pay on 09-8-99 after notional
| Increment on Rs. 5000-150-8000  Rs. 6800/ -
{©) Pay fixed on new favscale Rs. 5500

-175-9000 on 9/ 8/99 Rs. 6900/ -

Next increment on 01/ 8/2000 from Rs. 6900/ to Rs. 7075/ -

{Approved as pef office notes dated 7/2/ 2001 of fhef

ommandant I

. M,.,._vga,.w..‘ i o ) . . (ﬂi"lf -

For Commandant }.O& Ba.ttalion.,'

. WMW 'RAF, CRPF, Mesrut.
O Qe '

o
!
P
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¢

- euperintendent i GOSN and outside CGHS v

Was talken up with {k

“the zeme Pay Scale L.e. ko 4500~7000/~,

accapted nolicy  iha

o vbe allowed in the o

the second financinl upphadat
- the Scale of 5.6500~10500/~,

cases of Pharmacj st and

°§é&£ﬁ |
e asumad

AL R O IR LY S S I e
R I I P R T % VRS T RPN U NN BRI PV O B
Vw0l e tinng) :
'

' Nirman Bhawan, New D21hi,

Datnd the /13 -/ 2ODO

LI

Ve widitional/Joint/Leputy Director .
: i

Culs, '

(I

Subject Implementation of A C.P. Scheme, in respact o

. 0L Fost of Pharmacist, Assisztant Store
Superinteindent and Store Superintendent in
CGilsy Delil and outside Deihi.

Madam/sSir,

I am divected to say that the matter resnvding
implementation of A.C.P. Scheme In respect of the post
Of Phnrmaciat, Aanslsiant

store Superintendent ana Alore

, Dt

- LA s T
Ciail teU ol o'l o

The D.O.».7, has ciurificd that *the two
consecutive ruig: in the hlerarchy 4.es the Scale of
Pharmaclst and Assistant Sicre Superintendent 1ie in

In terms of
VT LGALLTIY Widerl ALColP3. 15 Lo’
. 2xlsting hierarchy albeit two
consecullive grades Leing in the same Pay Scales and

clen may be allowed In

You are requested te sertle the pending a.i,p.

< send the compliance rrpordl

¢

Yours fafthfu Liv,
“". l\ -
JCf~or
. Jld1000e
(MIss KIRAN pPuRY) .-
AHECTOR aDYML, (1)

¥
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Hoo YO =3/2060/3tt/ /1/13“'77”
GOV LIILT OF INDIA
QFFICH OF PYN ARLITIONAL DIRECTOR
CRHTRAL COVRONMENT HBALTH SCHEME
54,CHHAJJU BAGH,PATHA-B00001

iy o

Dated..ooo.og-.-......

CFFICE ORPBR_ ‘.

R In pur3uance of D.G.H.S.,N#w Doelhi 1¥tter NQ.A.60015/B/

i 2001~CGHS . IX dated 08.8.2002'the undermentionad Pharmatiifit Gr.T,

7f Stuff NurSe,PharmaciSt Cum-Clerk have bHeen allowaed II #d. =

- fdharoial upgredetitn undar ACE'Scheme.Pay Scale &3 mentiored
againgt each po&t in Anrexurg-A.The BaSio pay has bee~ fixud -

: f&érojha ¥rovision of FR-22{I){a){i)subject of mirimum beBefit

Re.100/-

-

If the “above officinl will be on regular leave o~ the
date of fixation therm the ba-efit of Pay Lixation will be
© admissiblg from the date of thoir Joirnirg on duty.

. In case any uwumolﬁéﬁ/diﬁcripancios found in Calculationr
of above fixltion 13 Lumpmunax found at later Stage reSultivg over/

exce88 Yayment of Pay & nllownrod,Shall be recovered irm ore
lumpE-Sum from this future payment or any other due as caSe mak be.

/

- (Dr.S.N.N.Alam)

. .
Bnelss~ Annexurohattachng Addl.Director.

Copy to:i- CO ~ ‘\ - ‘T
. ; N%}Jaflle&/kdwiw- §2W14¢% 6?yaf>w£L4/£{

'ib.‘\/li-jnshrio/swt.ﬁooooeo-onaoo.oo'-Qo..oouo/oo-'o

20

w~ Through the M.0.1/C,Ccus Disp.1,2,3,4 & PTC Sub-Disp,

. 2sAccounts O0fficer,P.A.0. M/0.Health & P, W,Chowranghee Square,
Kolkatta—-69, .

- -

v;3nboputy Direcior{Admm),CGHS LoSk-1IT (Section)
~ {D.G.J.8 . )Hirvsn Bhawan,low Delhi-110011.
+ 4ecAccount Section,CGHS ,Patra.

" 5.Service Book/PerSoral Pile

!
,/{)C’f‘/éﬁ" ') ) e~

. .

(DPr.S.N.N.Alam)
Addl. Director
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e cf- Ry as on the Upgrade Ry Date of fix Ry,fixed DNI Ry aftsr 21 MRv af-
mtion date frin Ige.
. ACP /DNI . inc.

) .
. z 3 - 4 5 5 3 8 e 19 o i
T cielinan, PuaomaciEt $300~132-30C00 C3,.2,.208 5389/-1.5,01 £300-20C-:35%0 03.£,70 573C/= 01.5.01 S3W - Tioi o~ -ian.
A Bt B fade el i7.2.2C £350/-1.3.01 =3c~ 17.3.20 §700/~ 01,2.01 23§04~ 2 3 27 -:1°0
EE R R 3 o1 ~ Az~ 26.8.00 535C/-:.3.0C1 ~do~ 20.2,00 570'7/f 01,3.01 AWM~ 31,1, 2 -~
3.7 .52 ~<a- - 0%,3.20 4350/-1.7,01 ~dc= 2.2,00 £720/=  031,2,01 #3C - ¥ 3, 20 e
—iz- - o 12,3.01 5200/-01,2.0% ~dec- LL3. M £333/=  0D1.3,07 2 L0
' Lems L. mEzTCuaw-tlnw =ies 22,332,323 3230/-21.11.21 == L1027 8TA0S. oI, i, omeT oI -
' .
Y. T Tt 3/ 22 33=173I-2000 15,100,020 T42% QiLii. % =fC- 15.11.00 "70%e 31,1°.3%) It as

i - - ' . . L TET RER

Additions! Direztor .

' - Ci T pENTRAL GEVI mIan

R Cq2ar PATNE

B e ettt
< L remsgR s o
. 3
‘e e A SRS .
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: GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
fafeee sivflas @1 Fmfay
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAL SUPERINTENDENT . :
WRETHT sreaarer us oftumowy. ek |

SAFDARJANG HOSPITAL & V.M.M.C.
8 feeeft-110029

) - NEW DELHI-110029
| sz?m}nmo 10-3/2005-Admn. 1t I W{Pated. [0:0
o Lok ‘
L * ORDER!+
L N L e SRR
f‘ yiln pursuance of* Minlof _Personsialk i’iﬂﬂicﬂ"'G%ievainc'és“&“ Pension (Deptt.of
“Personnel & Trg.) North Block New Delhi O..M.No.35034/1/97-Estt.(d)dt.09.8.99 &
° 'sul;'seq\‘xent 0.M.No.35034/] /97-Estt.-(__D)(vol.IV)d{. 10.2.2000 & F.No.1 2/26/2000-coord. -

i

(cifcular no.,26/2_0_00) dt.09.3.2000, Min. of Finance, Deptt. of Revenue, New Delhi and
- oon tife recommendations of Screening Committee (D.P.C)) the Gr. ‘B’ & Gr ‘C
.. employees(other than Nursing Staff) of thig hospital as shown in Annexure ‘A’& ‘C’ are

o gra_'nted-upgradatiqn under Assured Career Progression Scheme from the date shown
agains_t-thgir names, subject to the ternis & conditions indicated in the Annexure of the
above mentioned O.M, : ' ~ '

R ~ The Group *C’ employees shown in Anriexure ‘3’ have exeréise(ii their option for
.. ' fixation of their pay under [5/2™ Acp from ‘the date of accrual of increment in the
1. existing scale of pay ’ :

]

..t The pgy of all the.f)jc-employt;eé; h‘:bs‘.been fixed under FR-,’%2( 1) (zin)tl). The 1 '
©.-'empldyees:as shown in Annexure ‘A’ Anndxl]iuﬁfB’ & Arinéxure ‘C’ are|entitled'to draw
~arréarsof differénce of pay o | L.

[
H i

. C | I
. .The fixation: of pay js subject to post audit: & in-the light of a‘uLiit obdetvation, N
o ‘ovégfpa}'mél;_t_s[n?adé‘if a:'ny, cithet in the form! of artears or otherwise, sh 21l be recovered
 from'the amount dué to the official. EO ;

o This issues vﬁththé approval of the Me’dié:al Supdt.

R

LN
© (L).S.Bhatia) 't
Dy.Directdr(Admn. )

o

Copy:forwarded for information & necessary action'fo :-
1. Accounts section in duplicate 2. PAO. .

3. P files of.the individual. 4. Individual concerned
5. Concerned Dealing Asstts.for entry in service book.

6. Office order file /Guard file | o | S B

.
. . S L AP
LA T B e
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/
/ | : ANNEXURE
« S.no. | Name of the Existing Date of ACP. |Scale of pay | Pay refixed Date of next
4 ‘ empioyee & | Scale of pay | Option for | Allowed allowed under FR increment if
designation & Pay fixation of | (V1I) under ACP & | 22(1)(a)(1) otherwise o
Immediately | pay | Pay fixed from the date | admissible.
before the. - wef  |ofoption | S
date of ACP ' Dt.mention ‘
as shown in Col.03
: ! below '
.1 2 3 4 5 6 7 . 8
1. | Sh Krishan | Rs.3500-175- } 01.8.2003 | Second Rs.6500-200- | Rs.7100/- - | 01.8.2004 @
| Kr. Pasrija, | 9000/- ACP 10500/- Rs.7300/-
| | Pharmacist | Rs.6350/- ' Rs.6700/- 01.08.2003 @ .
; | 114.05.2003 L ‘ Rs.7500/- s
T3 Sh D.Coaiwar, pRsS.55060-175- | 01.8.2004 | Second Rs.6500-200-. | Rs.7100+125/- 1 01.082005 @ | L
; | Pharmaci 9000/- ACP 10500/- - Re.7306+125/- 1 T
: 2 / Rs.6725/- | Rs.6900/- i R R :
= 7 10.05.2004 ‘ ‘ ~ ! .
37 Sh. Kaushal Rs 4500-123- 1 01.9.1999 | First Rs.5500-175- | Rs.5850+125/~ | 01.09.2000@ :
7 eaiNim 7000 | ACP - | 9000~ | Rs 6075 41254 |
| (Phammecist I RsS5500- Rs.5500/- , 01.092001 @ | .
i 09.08.199% | : Yom Rs.6200 +125/- |
P . 01.092002@ |
! - . o Rs.6375 +125/-
-01 00.2033 (ﬂ‘
Rs.6550 + 12)/— T
01.09.2004 @
Rs.6725 +125/-
| : N . : o 7 (1.¢9.2005 @
, Lo S o L , R569OG +125/-
- L e e e L . 75r Df"‘N OFFT*EE&
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<, . QPBICE OF THE INSPDSTOR GENERA. OF PCLICH, DIHAR SBECTOR.
: z/‘ . T CEPF, PATRA «14 (EIHAR) ' Y
NQ.P, Ule? 3,/0 2w BS= rGro=XX Dated, the < 865? 2002 b‘ ‘.
7o | -

The Director Medical,
Dta, sGenl, » CRPF,

CGO complex, Lodhi Road,
New Delhi -~ 03,

sub 5= FINANCX AL UPGRADATI ON UNDER
ACy SCHERME TO BOSP, STAFR,

-

' Wo,761580109 Pharmacist Suraesh Prasad Sinha

of 116 Bn,CRPF has submitted an spplication addressed to

‘the Director(Medical), Dte, »Genl. CRPF, New Delhi, reque-

B _sting for grant/allow him seccnd  financial upgradation
‘under ACP scheme in the payliscale Of #s,6500-10,500,

o RIS
Anstesd Of 13, 5500-9000, at par with GUTS staff, }
2, In this count, it is intimated that, the above

phamacist was granted sscond financial upg radation uvnder
. ACP scheme and his pay was upgraded from’'pay pcale &, 5000~
\,eooo tc mt, 5500-5000 waf. 8/11/00 vide Medicil Dte, office

Y
5
[€V

order NG.P,WI-3/01~Med~-I dated 9/3/01, as per provision

: contained in annexire-I & II to GAI, OM Ho, :5034/1/97-~Estt~

@' (D) -dated 9/8/99 and OM No, 35034/1/97=Estt(l) (VolL.1IV)
dated 10/2/2000% R

i 3. ‘Now the said pharmacist has requested to allow/ -
" . ' grant him the second financial upgradation under ACP schele
’ _in the pay scale Of @, 6500~10,500, instead c£ i 5500-5000,

- in_the light 9% Lirectorate General, Health service,{ OGHS=IX ~
_ " Becticn) OM MO, &~ 600 15/3/ACP 6/2000 CGHS-II dated 13/11/2000
=, {copy‘enclosed)s. AS per aforesaid GOI M, the phammacista
AL 4n CGHS Delhi and cutaide Delhi, who were in the pay scazle

in the pay scale Of B, 6500~10,500% .

o ; - By .

el S . ‘A8 per current gcenario, it ig well cvident

‘& that, the pharmacists pOstaed in Para~military Forces have
GOy _ more 'dutics and responaibilities, -rather ‘than the pharma~ .
o - . ciats of COHS Department. ~Hence:the phammacists of CRP¥

BT may also be allowed the benefits ©f ACP schemg at par wilh

the phamnacists ©of CUH3S Department. &ince the application
- ef individual I8 eddressed to the girector-(uedical)‘a Dte..,
- 'Genl, «CRPF, same ig enclosed for favour Of further needfull,

So " Decision on application Of absve individual may
pleage be intimataed to this offics €or naedAfnl ‘2
pacl t( 2 leaves ) - \?\9

) B,

. CLEN ( RaasParsy S

CH.P L VET-23/0 25 BSm pAD-TT
It y forwnrded té

*

SEreth pated, thy, - ,
ST e T e ReIDL'GP ,CEP ¥, P stna-14( Bl hax) (¥
B, For. faveur 62 Anformacson W, £oeu: ;.M"oaﬁﬂée x@e*’ég( iéa'i“if)% P
| .fucl ,253/02..cc dated 27/8/2002%, 4 &(’71 , .

) o b}

e

( C.M.BaXeni

Of B, 450000 havi-been e£llowed gecond financial upgradation
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 be given sécond
- appropriate date. '

4 o Thanki_ng you Sir.

— 88—

P ]

~ "The Director Medical, -
- Dte. General, CRPF, .
‘East Block-10, Level-7;
R.K. Puram, New Delhi- 66.
{Through Proper Channel) -

~ Subject: SECOND ACP OF PHARMACIST IN THE PAY SCALE

| OF RS.6500/- TO 10,500~ -
Sir, - HILE . o
,- - With due regards, and humble submission J beg to subiri.that
being a non combotised pharmacist F, No.7315502178 Pharm. Raj Kumar Singh
am getting pay and allowances/other benefits applicable to civil employees of
Central Govt. /CGHS. - '

2. As per Gowvt. of India, Director General Health Services,

‘,m‘,Ninnan Bhawar.l, New Delhi letter dated”13.11.2000 and Additional Director,
By CGE:JS,'Pama]lqtter No.l9-3/2000/Esﬂ/I415-2‘9 dated 14/11/02 (copy enclosed)
“pharmacist of CGHS appointed in the same pay scale i.e. Rs.4500 to 7000/-(as in

CRPF for non combotised pharmacist) have allowed Ist ACP in the pay scale of

'R5:5000/-.to 8000/~ and second ACP (after 24 years of service) in the. pay scale of -
'Rs16500/- to 10,500/- where as } have been. given second ACP in the pay scale of

'Rs.5500/: to 9000/- only vide 108 BN,RAF Office order No.P.I.1/2061-108-SRC-

- - I'dated -09_/0’2/2_0017 whereas I am entitled to above benefit in the pay scale of
"Rs.6500/- to 10,500/- as being given by CGHS. :

3, . .- Therefore, in view of above it is requested ﬂlat'ltmay,kih'dly S
ACP in the pay scale of Rs.6500/- to 10,500/~ with effect from - -

Yours faithfully,

ety

No.731550178 Pharmacist
Raj Kumar Singh,

HQ/114 Bn, CRPF,
C/O 56 APO, .
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2, The applicatidn . fio_q;w,,i?;z‘anting secend“financial up-

I
o BY REGD POST
QFICE OF THE INSPECTOR  GENERAL OF POLI CE BIHAR SECTUR,
.7 CHF,P AT A= 14(ETHAR)
NO.PoWIw~23/04-H5- pdmwI1 - Dateds the \')- reb 2004 .

e

The Dy Inspector General Of Police,
Central Reserva Police rorcm, '
Jamshedpur (Jharkhand),

TO

Sub ;- 2ECOND FIN/NCI 2L UPGRADATION. UNGER ACP_SCHEME
L2 _NON-COMSATI SED_PHARMACT ST TN THE PAY GCALE
QF %, 6500-)0500 AT BAR & TH &CHS STAEF,

Please refer to your.office letter NO,P,1-1/04-
Da-I dated 04/02/2004, .. . |
T it

bﬁgradauon'\mder ATP scheme 1in Lhe pPey ccale of &, 650~ 10 00

#t. par with CGHS eployees, subnitted by No,731550178 Phrm,

Raj Kumar Singh of 114 Bn,CRPF, recelved vide your letter
A LIV EBSVE Ra s baen examined in this office with relevant

instructions on thae subject, a,

wde In this connection, it is intimated that, during

- NOeP W1 ~23/04~B5- adinm1 1 Dated, the

G &
1

3ep*02, a similar request/caseg of NO, 761580109 Phrm., Suresh
Prasad Sinha of 116 8Bn (for grant of nad financial upgradae
tion under ACP gcheme from pay scale Ry 3000-8000" to &, 6500
10 500) wag taken-up with the Director Medical, Dte..General,
CRPF.New Delhi, by explaining the facts vide this office
letter NOPo VIX~23/0 2-BSw adme1 T dated 5/9/04 (Copy enclosad) ,
with the recommendation to allow/grant the benefits of acp
&chelne to phammscists o€ CRPF at par with the CGHS efployees,

4, ' Responding ito the above. proposgal, -the nf rector - -
Medical ,Dte. .General ,CRPF vide signal NOWPo VIT=3/02«Med1

dated 16/2/02 (Copy. enclosed) had intimated that, the Phar-

macists in CRPF are being granted the financial Upgradations
under ACP gcheme COxrectly in“'accordance‘“uLth“GOI "O,M.No, 350 34/

A/8T-Eatt(D) dateqd 3/8/9% and Mo, 350 34/1/97-Estt(D) (voi-IVv)

levant

dated 10/2/2000 and the orders fscued foxr CGHS 135 not re
caeF, - LT .

Se ‘Therefore;he application: of phpm, Raj Kumsr singh
©f 114 Bn is not considered for Onward -submi ssion to Medical

Directorate, The position as explained above may please be
informed to the individual Concemed: accordin

(e

. - ( POt y
ﬁf . o (g7agdit simgh ) 77l
% G _ #dd) .or ﬁ’x(t adm) b
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
i GUWAHA’IIBENCH GUWAHATI

IN THE MATTER OF
OA NO. 25/2007

;9 pMann

| @M TgTe dradts : Shri RK. singh
G \

vweheti Berch

Union of India & othed

..... Respondeg

-AND-

IN THE MATTER OF_ - |

Written Statement submitted by the Respéndent No. 1to
- WRITTEN STATEMENT:

The humble answering respondents submitted their written

statement as follows:

1@ - | ‘ That I

am .~ ATIND ER . S5 \\CnH ..... S/o.2H.. Rge&...%mom
@98 &'\wu\ ...... $ Owﬁwwv—? ............. C.mwmﬁ"“'}(r\ﬂ

....................................

/

* I have gone through a copy of the apphcatlon served on me and have understood

‘the contents thereof. bave and except whatever is specifically admitted in this wntten

~ statements, the contentions and _statements made in'the apphcat1on and authorized to ﬁle :

.  the written statement on behalf of all the respondents.

(b) The application is filed unjust and unsustainable both facts and in law.

(c)  Thatthe application is bad for non-joinder of necessary partles and misjoinder of

unnecessarv parties.

/

( d)That the apphcatlon is also hit by the prmc1p1es of waiver estopples and acqmescence
and liable to be dismissed.

( mmg‘%a EE)
Commandant (q”“r
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2 ,
That any action taken by the respondents was not stigmatic and some
were for the sake of public interest and it cannot be said that the decision
taken by the Respondents, against the applicants had suffered from vice of

illegality.

2) That the respondents would like to give the Brief History of the case
before traversing various paragrapbs of the OA, which may be treated as

integral part of the Written Statement.

Yy &

Motin Ud-Din Ahme

d

B8 Sc.. LL.B.
Sovi Stancing Counsel
Guwahati Beach (CAT) '

A

e
Addl. Central

3

Govt. of India/ MHA has introduced Assured Progression Scheme

for Central Govt. Employees vide Min of Personnel and Public
Grievances OM No. 35034/1/97-Estt ‘(H) dated 9/8/1999. Consequent on
completion of 1224 years of continues service. Pharmacist R. K. Singh,

was allowed 1% financial up-gradation under A.C.P. Scheme in the pay

scale of Rs. 5000-175-8000 and 2™ financial up-gradation in the pay scale

of Rs. 5500-9000 vide Directorate order No. P.VII-3/2000-Med-1 dated
4/5/2000.
__—_____./
" A copy of the letter-dated 04.05.2000 is annexed herewith and

marked as Annexure- R1.

The financial up-gradation to the Pharmacists/Para Medical Staff
(Combatised/Non-Combatised) are being given as per Centti-al Reserved
Police Force Group C & D Hoaospital Staff Recruitment Rules 1995 and
Amendment Rules 2001 as notified by DOI/MHA vide GSR No. 392 dated
22/11/99.

ap—

A copy of the letter-dated 22.11.99 is annexed herewith and
—_—
marked as Annexure- R2.
Pharmacists R. K. Singh has submitted representation dated
9/10/02 -which was forwarded by DIGP, CRPF, Jamshedpur to iGP Bihar

Sector. His representation examined by IGP, Bihar Sector, CRPF and

DIGP, Jamshedpur was informed vide their letter No. P.VII-23/04-BS- -
Admn-TI dated 12.4.2004 that the 2™ financial up-gradation'under ACP

——

Scheme granted to the applicant correctly as per rules (Copy annexed). ’,

The order issued for CGHS employees is not relevant to CRPF

personnel. Further the issued regarding sanction of 2™ financial up-
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gradation under ACP Scheme was also examined in this Directorate in

~ the past and it was decided that the orders
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irrelevant to the hospital staff of this Force. Hence plea of said

Pharmacist for sanction of 2™ financial up

-gradation under ACP Scheme

in the pay scale of Rs, 6500-10500‘ under ACP Scheme does not covered

under the rules.

.3) That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 1 to 4.2 of the

OA, the ‘respondents do not admit anything contrary to the records of

case, -

4) That with regard’ to the statement made in par agraph 4.3 of the OA,

“the answering respondents beg to submit that all the applicant is being

given all the benefits and allowances

as are applicable to the Nursing

personnel of Central Govt. As far as pay scale is concerned, pay scale on

1* and 2™ financial up gradation are belng given as per the scale

approved by GOI for Pharmacists of the Force. The orders issued for

'CGHS employees are irrelevant to the hospital staff of this Force. Hence

--—plea of the applicant for sanction of 2™ financial up

-gradation under

ACP Scheme in the pay scale of Rs. 6500-10500 under ACP Scheme does

not covered under the rules.

5) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.5 of the OA,

the answering respondents’ beg to offer no comment.

6) That WIth regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.6 of the OA,

the answermg respondents beg to submit that on completion of 12/24

years of service, the applicant is allowed to 1% ﬁnancnl up-gradation in

the pay scale of Rs. 5000-800¢ and 2™ up
A 5500-9000 as per Pay scales approved by GOI/MHA for Pharmacists of
&_’—"’_\

CRPF.

-gradation in the pay scale of Rs.

7> That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.7 of the OA,

the answermg respondents beg to offer no comment,
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8) That with regard to the statement made in paragrab‘hs*ﬂ-ef the OA,

the answering respondents beg to submit that the Assured Career
Profession Scheme for Central Govt. Employees applicable w.e.f. 9/8/1999
i.e. from the date of issued of Govt. orders. The contention of the
apﬁlicant that he was eligible 1™ ACP in the year 1985 and 2" ACP in the
year 1997 is totally wrong. ’

9) That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 4.9 to 4.13 of
the OA, the answering respondents state that the applicant is being given

all the benefits and allowances as are applicable to the Nursing personnel

of Central Govt. As far as pay scale is concerned, pay scale on 1™ and 2

financial up-gradation is being given as per he scale approved by GOI for

" Pharmacist of the Force. The orders issued for CGHS employees are

irrelevant 10 the hospital staff of this Force. Hence plea of the applicant
for sanction of 2™ financial up-gradation under ACP Scheme in the pay

scale of Rs. 6500-10500 does not covered under the rules.

10) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.14 of the OA,

the answering respondents beg to offer no comment.

11) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.15 of the OA,
the respondents beg to submit that the contention of the applicant on this
para is wrong. Pharmacists S. C. Sinha has not been granted 2" financial

up-gradation under the ACP Scheme in the pay scale of Rs. 6500-10500/-.

12) That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17

of the OA, the answering respondents beg to submit that the applicant

has submitted representation-dated 9.10.2003, which was forwarded by
Suttuishinibhut 1

DIGP, CRPF, Jamshedpur to IGP Bihar Sector. His representation

examined by IGP, Bihar Sector, CRPF, and D'ZGP, Jamshedpur was

informed vide their letter No.P.VIL-23/04-BS-Admn-II dated 12.22004

that the 2™ financial up-gradation under ACP Scheme granted to the

applicant correctly as per rules (Copy annexed). The orders issued for

CGHS employees are not relevant to CRPF personnel.
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Motin Ud-Din Ahmed

A

Sc., LL.B.
Addl. Centrat Govt. Standing Coungeb
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Guwahati Bench (CAT)
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Copies of the letters dated 9.10.2003 and 12.4.2004 are annexed

PR

herewith and marked as Annexure-‘RVS and R4 respectively.

13) That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 4.18 and 4.19
of the OA, the answering respondents beg to submit that the contention of
the applicant is not tenable. The benefits of financial up-gradation to the
CRPF Pharmacists are being given as per the instructions issued to
CGHS employees is not relevant for CRPF personnel as such request of

the applicant has not been considered.

14) That with regdrd to the statement made in paragraph 5 of the OA, the
answering respondents while veiterating and reaffirming the statements
made above beg to submit that the action taken by the Department as per
the instructions on the subject as such the contentions on this Para is not

tenable in the eye of law hence liable to be rej ected.

15) That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 5.2 and 5.3 of
the OA, the answering respondents while denying the contentions made
therein beg to submit that the contention of the applicant is not tenable.
The benefits of financial up-gradation to the CRPF Pharmacists are being
given as per instructions issued by GOUMHA. Orders issued to .CGI—IS
employees are not relevant for CRPF personnel, as such request of the

applicant has not been coﬁsidered.

16) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.4 of the OA, the
answering respondents beg to submit the contentions of the applicant is not
tenable. The non- combatised (civilian non-ministerial) Pharmacists of this
force are not similarly situated as staff serving in the Central Government
health Services. The benefit of HPCA/PCA has been given to non-
combatised Pharmacists as well as Combatised Pharmacisté. It does not
mean that Pharmacists (Combatised or non-combatised) drawing
I—]PCA/PCA are similarly situated as staff serving in CGHS. The service
conditions of the Central Para Military Force personnel and CGHA

employees are different.
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Addl. Centrai Govt. Standing Counsek

Guwahati Bench (CAT)
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17)  That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 5.5 to 5.11 of

the OA, the answering respondents be to rely and refer upon statements

made in above paragraphs of this Written Statement.

18)  That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 6 and 7 of the

, OA, the respondents offer no comment.

19)  That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 8.1 t0 8.4 and 9
of the OA, the respondents beg to submit that the applicant has failed to
make out a case warranting the interference by this Hon’ble Tribunal. In
view of the submission the respondents therefore pray that the Hon’ble

Tribunal may be pleased to dismiss the present case in the interest of

Justice and equity.
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MA.
Addl. Central Govt. Standing Counsel
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e, WHO'1S ONE of the respondents and taking steps in this case, being

'duly authorized and comp‘etent to sign this verification for-a}l responden_ts,

do hereby solemnly affirm and state that the statement made in paragraph

A

S *‘5 \& femmmemeini : - are true
to "my_ 'knowledge -and belief, - those made in pafagraph

being matter of records, are

true to my information derived there from and the rest are my humble

submission before this Humble Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material’

-

fact.

And I sxgn verification this ------ Feeee th dayof De U:.\MW 2007 at ------------

: Qgﬂ*rmb\_ﬂsmw)
' ' DEPONENT
% (wTE)
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195. 75156007 Lah.tack i Punamma CCOMI 28/3/75 |/78/3/99 '4506-7050 5000-8000
,077 ,;, N i
. | Lo
196. 751550089 o R.Bhattacharyn M3 20/5/75Y. 19757907 4530 76‘00 5000-6000
197. 762070007 P.J.Chackn MI=YT  5/7/76 . 4/7/88 fu i 4500-7000
198. 752080048 " LU X Thrinamma GC-1 29/9/16 V 28/9/8&" " | . "
199, 731160659 = K.Natasan M-2 17381 173793 o "
200, R11171032 " A acmn Jeorga Rig=2 LYAS V2 3] 3/12/93 " "
201. 721190288 Jose Thomas 20 oh 1774782 16/4/94 " . "
202. 83721132 Asy/L.7, M.R. Oha ni-3 3078783 29/R/95  4000-6000  4500-7000 Lo
203. 831650272 Loh.Tach  Smt. Susammn Samuel GC BTH 2/9/83 1/9/95 « v |- 4500-7000 - o«
204, 832100)89-A5T/L.7T. ':.Hu‘khr)pnﬂl(yay Bil=1 30/11/83 * 29/11/95 .. 1y o " “
205, 842070031 AST/L. 7. V.K.Mishra . 25/5/B4  24/4/96 L o .t
206. 840721052 AST/L.T.  Gautam Nandi ©IC-3 11711785 10711797 . "
207¢~041“400151 fb.Teeh. Vinad Kumar AJA/RA 374796 o AN "
208, 840721016 » 1.C. Sharma GC~T > 12/9/84 1179796 ° .o " “
209.851550272 N K.v.':-mnry)-.ntr,y GC. PP 12/B/85 11/8/97 ‘ ! "
210. 85153012n " AoKalayamani GEOHGR - 9/9/84 8/9/97 -~ ; " -
211, 8515204113 " R.hevanagyam GCGNR O 17/9/85° 1679797 1 i . o K
212, 710550192 o« NG, WUarke CCONLR30/V1/8%  20/11 /99 i i l " " r
213, 8472070037 . Aot Hanhi Madhesea e ey YA/ 387 Yi/3/99 ‘\‘-11;.:'5".7- } " "
214, 736090256 Cdagdish Singh G W MWWy g o 5000-8000 © » '
215. 83210014Ff Lawh.Annht Jagannath nag 1= 1/12/83 30/11/95 3206-4990 T 4500-7000 - |
1

216, GOY4H25016 R/Grapher N, Saini B NV /1/60 11/1/84 4ﬁﬂﬂu7ndo 5500-9000 " |
217. 791560043, i . Bhatin -3 0/8/19 8/8/91 L 5000-8000 C -
218. 781620016 o Avinash Chander -2 1271778 11/1/90 R " ’ -
219. 771570089 AD.Punjiya G-t 1/10/77 3079789 ..o w L " . -
220, 791520077 " Habi Ahmag GOOENL 12712779 Aal/z12/0 e " - 5
221. 752080046 Lab.Tech  P.uilann Mathey fN=-T 171715 6/7/99 40n6-8000  45q0~7 000 w..:'ru
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NOTIFICATION

E
:

GSR_ *DO\ LT

L In exercise. of the Sousrs confarred by eub section (1) and” .

clause (a) of sub-section (2) of section 18 of the .Cantral Reserve Police force Act,.

(66 of 1949) the Contral Government hereby makes.the Follom.noh:rul es further- to amsnd the ;
Contrzl Reserve Pohce Forc.e \Co'nbatlsed Para Nedlcal pasts) Reca:ultment RUles, -199s, namely--x '

(1) These rules may bs called the Central Reservs Poy.ce Force (Combatlsed Para-
: medlcal Posts) Recru:.tmmt (A‘nend'nent) Rules, 1929.- -
(2) a

They  shall come into force on the date of their publlcatlon in the’ Df‘flcz.al

Gazstta. ¢

. e e mrege s

. ?

2,
Posts) Racru1tment Rules, 1995, :

-‘_--

ab
o= - s N
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In the schedule to the Csntral Reserve Pohce Force (Ca'nbatlsed Para-ﬁadlcal R

Nlnlstry of Home Aff‘alr? ‘ |
A o . _ SiWeuw Delhi, the 22V\Ags 4998,

T
¢

1949 'J_J;f

g

2

agaL”St serial number 1 tO 28 (both 1nclu31ue) ,m) columns 1 and 4" the e

existing sc\ale of pay shall be substltuted by.. the‘SCale of pay shom aoalnst

o 8ach. 1n the table oiven belou, namely 3- :a;i
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: « ¥Assistoant Sub-Inspector R, 1350-30-1440~ &, 4500-125_ L1320 . : S
" {Pharmacist ) .+ 40-1300-EB.s5g_ or igotﬁess;’,?g? Pssé_ﬁg_g’g;gﬁﬁﬂ"_. - P> 4000-100-6000
.. __%*Thg Non_combatis ed perseo- . 2200 OI_\ in.the ._.ction grade pay S S e

# nnel already working in - select;gg g;ade 1826188 of #s. 50?:2- o
' the t sha osi pay scale of 0-8008, as the
ahs 'pgser;:c%it’beaggszg?ft o &'1400"4951600“ case may bes
LS drau their pay in tha scale »-53265300-"— =60~ e
: of pay- of r.1350-2200 or oot '
' in the sel ection grade pay
; scale gf a5, 1400-2600, 45"
] the case may be, . - ' : : .
o “Sub.Inspector(Pharmacist) . 1400-40-1800-. £, 5p00-150- - B, 1400-40-1800~ m.5500-175-0900g -~
z *Tha Ng»n-C_gmbatj_s ed. perso-—. \hB"SO"ZSOO" _ 9000‘ . . EB"‘SD"ZSUDJ S e e L T
..nnal promoted against. s _ - o : o =
this post’'shalllbe desig-’ . - . : o
nzted as Pharmacist Grade-I~ L L S e 4 B

ard will drag the pay in the

P - - scale :f pay of fs,1400-4Q- .
18 00-&B-50-230p, . , ' ' ' - ' ~ <
T . . . . . . B N
6. * Ingp _ect or (Pharmaci st ) fs, 1649-60-2600- Rs. SSGD-—‘I? 5- R, 1640-40-2600~ s, 6500-200- £
- : £8.75-290p0. . 9000. EB_75_2aq0. 1050G. :

*The Non-Combatised perso-
" nnel promot ad against thic ) ) .
. .:&

post shall bae designat ed
as Senior Fharmacist and {
will draw the pay in the
X scale of nzy of ™, 1640~ L
T T 60=2600=EB=7s5-290 0 T e T E _ ]
— , ——— —_— . , _ ‘ — - mj
<
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CRPE for non combaf(;

appropriate date.

. S &'--u»:-
' . AN PO N . .

-~ ) o i "S'/ - Ii

lg A Bg ~— ‘ ’ G-t ;

o ' | g /gmmcw: R~3 ,
L b — )
' The Direetor Medical, P - E
e, ieneral, CRPI, !
Pt '-H), fevel-7. ¥
KL Purn, New dethi- 06, }
(Throuat Proper Chzmncl) : o
' Lo - i
Subject: SECOND ACP OF PHARMACIST IN THF, PAY SCALT, f
OF R45.6500,- T0O 10,500/ i
Sir, '
L Withi due regards and humble submission | by 1o cubmit thay . !

‘”"‘E};L‘:ii')ggf:z non combotised pharmacist I Nn.73!5502l‘78 Pharm. Raj fi(umzn' Singh R B

am getting pay ang allowances/other benefits applic

able o ¢ivil cmployees of
Central Gowy 706 IS, o

’ A s e g tndi, “irector Generyl Feadily
News Leih Ietter dated "13.1 1.2000 and Addi
COHS, Patna lewer No.lQ-?/’?OOO/FiS!(/L’IIS-.
Pharmacise o COIS

Services,
Mirman IBh:;tw;-n‘.,

tional Director,
29 dated 14/11/02 ('copy enclosed)
appeinted in the same pav seale ic, Rs.4500:!~ 0007 (a5 in
sed pharmacist) have allowed Ist ACP in the pav scale of
Rs.5000/- 10 8000,- and sceond ACP (after 24 vears of service) in the pay scale,of
R$.06300/- 10 TOS00/ W e @5 4 have been aiven second ACP in the hil.\,"SCé
Rs. 5500 10 9000/ only vide 108 BN,RAF Of
T dated 09/02/2001 whereas

RSO0/ 10 10,500/- 4u

e of
ice ordcrNo.P.I.I/Z()CI-IOS—SRC- o o
am- entitled 1o above benefit in (1 p::x_\' scale of
being given by CGIIS. S

'

i

-~
3

Therefore, is view of above it s requested that | may“kindly : ‘
be given seeond ACE in the Pay seale of Rs.6500/- 1o 10,500/~ with ¢ffect from o SR

4. Thanking you Sir. —

Yours faithfuly,

. —
e Ainph— -
No. 731550178 Pharmacist
: Raj Kumar Singh, . ~'

HO/T14 e ooy
CO 50 A,

-,

- (ﬁr-/‘ . .
. v :

v

L
MWO v ;e

Motin Ud-Din Ahmed
M.A., B.Sc., LL..B. |
Addl. Central Govt. Standing Counse
Guwahati Bench (CAT)
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e Dy Tuopertoyp General or Police,
Crnty )l Ponerva Policae Forca,

Jomchadauy (g harkhand),

sUb o a

Al UPCRAD)(X’IGH UNIVER ACP SCHENME
2 U1 SED PHARMAGT &7 TN ’Fﬁg_m:’gg._&_if
QLEL;LQ_SQQ:JQ_SQQ AT PAR W TH CHS STAFF, i
1
. 1
\ * Fleasa refer vo Your office leatvar r:o.p,x-z/cm~
Da-I g 04/02/20()4.. . .
2. The @ sniicutden for granting feeond flnanciatl uy.
A > Qradatiorn Wnder acy SoheMas 4R Lhe Pey realy of #, £500< 10 400
&t Par with CGHs eirloymes, oubndtted by N0.73155017§ ;’?’\rm.
«,/{{‘\.\J\l_(um.ar' 3ingh of 114 pn,cpe ¢ recelved vida YOUr lettey
“ 'clltod"}'.bb"rb Nat bumy “Xamined in tpye Offica with falavant
W‘ © Inatrictions on e ubjact, o .
e ' N T Cwnnestion, e i intimat g that, during
o Sentd2, 4 Mmdlar Feilent /caney of N0, 761580109 Phom, Suryaah
" Prosaa Sinka of 1314 Ba (for arant of 2nd finaned 41 Uparad s
Lion unday acp tcheme from Py ACale py, 000-8000 to wu, 5no.
D20y wap ta.‘fen--up with tha Direcilor Medical, D':z-...f!v-.':ernl.
TURE e Relhi, Ly exelaining the facts vide thic offjca
letver i'i‘)nP."’II-23/O 2-f‘-‘3-A'fim~II dated 5/9/02 {copy enclosany | '
with the reonmrendation te allow/qrant the benafitg of rmp
seheme to Pharmacsnen of CRUF- a¢ D2C with the CGHS employaar
(G -
5 G ' ?esponding ito the abov

@ Proposal, - tha ne rector

fedical,nyw, sGeneral SROF vide pignal NO.P.VII'-3/02~HO("—1

dated 18/¢/02 (copy 1c108ed) hag intimated that, the Phar-

Mutlsts in Crop Are being Granted the financs al Upgradationg

Under Ace 6CNeing COrractly {in ‘sceordance i th G I G.M, M0, 3t034/

i 1/9%msate () dated 9/0/9y anq No.35034/1/97-nctt(b) (voi-1v)
dat~gd 30/2/2000 ape the ordarg issued for CCHS § 4 not relrmvant
RO Copy, ! ——--—-—..-—.\-—»—.—
R

Sa ThcrefOrcr@he appliéacion'of Phym,
Cf 114 pn is not consig

Dj.r:ctm‘?tee
informea TS,

Raf Kumsyr Singh
ssion to Medicay
sition ap explained above May pleaza: fe
CoOncemed ACCOrdin
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL GUWAHATI
BENCH: GUWAHATI ¢

ORIGINAL_ APPLICATION NO_25/2007

Pharmacist Raj Kumar Singh and others

. _
» _
. o Cab";ﬁ rmr@f«nﬂ arﬁwzur et
.. | entraj Ac.mu;uzrauve Tnbunal e

_; Yo e AA S

The Union of India and others

?\7 {L’z"Tcr'}. ~T‘-{"'IE

9 M.. ’ wench f | INDEX TO THE REJOINDER.
Sl.No. ' Particulars Page no
i S S TR Rejoinder with verification 1-13
2. ~ Annexure A-1 True copy of letter of 14-15 | Va
- appointment along with typed copy
g : 3. ~ Annexure A-2 - true copy of certificate 16
- “dated 8.01.08 |
4. Annexure’ A-3- true copy of order dt 17-20 o
_ . C 4
~19.9.89 regarding combatisation.
y '
5. Annexure A-4 Collectively- True copies 21
' of order dt 8.9.2000
v Filed by: 4
¢ ( JESH MAZUMDAR) |
: ’ ADVOCATE.

o » B : : COUNSEL FOR THE APPLICANTS

D @%v.‘:)' |
s.' : » (A.U.A/LJ
o]~




P © GUWAHATI

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL GU WAHATI BEN(,H:

ORIGINAL APPLICATIQN NO. 25/2007
Pharmacist Raj Kumar Singh

Y %ww’ |
Pt T

..Applicant %
-Vs— .
T g"m r;rr{y m g gq; ;lThe Un’ion of India and others ‘E\g ’gb
Cenval acmuiaiative Tribunal ...Respondent ~ 4
_AND- X

. swe s Infhe Matter Of o
. Thygrejoinder on behalf of the applicant to the written .
qateret sutysly  statbment field by the respondent in OA No. 25/2007.

Guwchati Banch

- REJOINDER BY THE APPLICANT

MOST RESPECTI?{ULLY. SHEWETH

I. That the .ap‘_plica'nt states that the averments made in the original
application filed before this Hon’ble Tribunal are reaffirﬂied
-and reife}rAated.- The statements made in the written statement
filed by_fhe respondents may be deemed to be .deni'ed unless
they are specmcdllv admitted by the apphcdnt
- 2. That with xegard to the contents of paragraph 1 (A) of written
statement Ihe answering deponent does not offer any comments.
3.' That wi'tIfI regard to the contents of paragraph 1(B) of written
statement "the applicant states that the applicant . has filled the -
- application fér ‘the ends of justice and against the illegal apd

arbitrary dct of the respondent’ and as such “the applicant is

sustainable;both in law and on facts (;\)%[‘ Iﬂ“ﬁ‘gﬁéﬂ"“ h » _
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g pTehn wlha i
CCDUEI A&Um;i,itix(#gzl'\/ﬁ —l.xIKQ‘.h‘h) |

Ed ﬁngTaﬁ 2. 7u513
- Guwehati beich

‘That wiith: i‘egard to the contents of paragraph 1© it is submitted

that the application has been made against the necessary party

and neither non joinder of necessary party nor misjoinder of

unnecessary party has taken place.
That with regard to the contents of paragraph 1(D) the
applicant states that the principle of waiver, estoppels and

acquiescence are not applicable in the present case.

That with regvard to the contents of paragraph 1(E) of the written

statement the applicant states that the respondent have denied
the applicant right to equality and also the right to equal pay
for equal work‘. It is étated that such act of the re‘spolndents‘ is
violating »'t_hei'r owri‘ rules and regulation and as such their action

can not be said to be in public interest. It is submitted that the

rejections of the respondents to grant equal pay for equal work

to the applicant in the most whimsical and arbitrary manner is .'

not tenable in law and the applicant is entitled to be granted
relief as deemed fit and just by this Hon’ble Tribunal.

That w‘itﬁh .regard to the contents of paragraph 2 of the written
s;tatemvent the applicant humbly states that the respondents ha»,ve

not given the correct and compfleic history of the case . The

Qp%/’ I bi




(WS

applicant herein craves ihe leave:ch‘:‘I.’ iliS H..on’ble court to allow
the app”li_éa.ntlto present actual picture and histoAry.
8) The petitioner was appointed as temporary compounders with
- effect from 6/8/73 vde order No .R—11-1/73-44 dated 10.8.73
in the pay scale of. Rs. 130- 240 plus usual al»lowance‘_as
admissible to central government servants from time to time |
( The true copy of letter of
appointment is a.nn‘ex.ed here to and

marked as Annexure -A 1)

The service of the applicant was confirmed on 5/8/1975 vide .

'Office order NO. C VI 4/78-GC dated 20.4.78

T
e -

3 —; : & % kS x-? ¢ L'; {‘ . 1%'(; WQ.E -ﬁ'&:,}l\m
4 = e ‘
Cential AGKwIt &LVE Tribunal

ER Il

(The true copy of Certificate dated

marked as  Annexure -A 2)

Thus the petitioner is appointed as Central Gove:r.nmcntb'kcrivi.-]liiv'a’riff
Employee to serve in the hospitals run by CRPF. It is further stated 1hal

the petitioner ,at the time of his appointment , confirmation, and even .

there after has always been a Central Government Civilian ~Pharvmacjst

and has executed work similar to and equivalent to work executed by

Pharmacist in hospital run by the Central Government and the c.ivvi'l,'ia‘n ‘

Ref e odah

a'w?@z’i 2378918 _ 8/01/08 is annexed here to and
. \ m{;s»\a;h-;.’a;i Hench , ;



4

-'/ " Pharmacist working in the CRPF are the saﬁle . Further both the classes
of pharmacist are the same service condition and execute same nature of
duty. ' .

Prior to combatisation of Group Cand D post of CRPF hospitals the
civilian employees in CRPF hospitali\&'ere outside the purview of CRPF
Act 1949 and CRPF Rule 1955 and were considered to be Central
Government C‘ivilian employees vide order no 27011/44/88-FP—- 1 dated
19/9/1989, the civilian posts in the CRPF Hospital were combatised by
conversion ,subject to terms and condition laid down in the order it self.
As per the said order, the incumbents who opted for combatisation would

“be governéd .by CRPF Act 1949 and CRPF Rule 1955 hence forth, and
those who did not opt for combatisation would continue in the civilian
posts until superannuation under the existing condition of service which

—

i z{f\@gﬁi@%}ﬁ}fi@éﬁjm‘cvmi nue applicable to them.

“ ‘ SRR
Cenu al 1~‘>t.mml;-i-'41';i"'t: Tx}b:;‘r.x"ai
B | ( A True copy of order dtd 19/9/1989
ng‘!ﬁ - is annexed here to and marked as
—_—u GP\_’val‘:ati Bench ‘ ~ Annexure A ;)

It further relevant to mention here that on each occasion when certain
orders regarding grant of financial and other service benefit would be
passed by the central gd\’ernnlellt in favour of civilian employee working
in hospital run by central government, the civilian employee of the
hospital CRPF were constrained to approach the Hon’ble® courts of law
to establish their claim of equity with pharmacist working in hospital
Qﬁ%ﬁ"ﬁ Ainghs—
; 02;71 . D) 'D&"‘



- run by central government and on each occasion the equality has been

upheld . It is further stated that even a ~care perusal of orders passed
by respondent would go into show the civilian employee working in

central government hospital are similarly situated as present applicant

and as such principle for equality before law and equal pay for equal

work would apply.

( True copies of order dated

e 8/9/2000 i “RZILE )
i @:%}‘n *nukéi o Tyibunsl - .
| Copnal AuMiil @UYe 1i1bekes . ..+ are annexed herewith and
L S marked  as Annexure A4
n-.:ﬂ@TE“( 2q1RATE Ll J)—@l
ﬁuwahaﬂ Benbh

The applican_t states that Annexure R2 of written statement is not
CRPF Group C€” and D” Hospital staff Recruitment Rules 1995 and
Amendment Rules" 2001 as notified by GOI/MHA vide GSR NO- 392
dated 22/1]/199-9'. lt actually is CRPF (Cl‘ombatised paranﬂedical post)
recruitment ( Amendment) Rules 1999 which brought in amendment to
the CRPF ( Comba..t:ised Paramedical post ) Recruitment Rules 1995 . The
applicant states these rules are not “applicable to the -civilian/Non

Combatised pharmacist, in as much#®as, they are central government

civilian employees -,serving as pharmacist and as per the “order of

/ 687\ h'Y’.pé,l’hj)/

}D!og(
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combatisation, They would not be g'overne'd by the CRPF Act and CRPF
Rules . Morebovc’r the act of the respo'ndenf has gone beyond the terms
and condition of order dated 19/09/1989-and the attempt to force the

civilian non combatised pharmacist to submit to CRPF (Combatised

paramedical post )

NN N NN

Recruitment Ru'l_:jéS is against the principle of administrative fair play-
and is not sustéi.n”«able in law. The applicant humbly states that being
similarly situated as the pharmacist ser’iving hospital run by Central
Government, he is entitled to equa.l pay and service benefit and
respondents have acted égainst all cannons of law. It is stated the only
stand taken by 'th’e respondent is that orders issued for the CCHS
employee is irrelevant to the Hospital staff of the force. The applicant
states that be.i:n,g a civilian employee of a hospital run by central
government he 'is_avt par with pharmacist sér‘ving in the central
government hospiibt\‘al. The combatised personal may perhaps be on a
differentv footing"ibut the applicant is similarly situated to civilian
employees. As'su‘ch" the plea of the applicant for the second f:inaﬁcial up
gradation under ACP scheme at pvar similarly situated pharmacist

working in the. central government hospital is a just reasonable and

constitutional demand. Ro&/ )‘{'T‘, /é,,’n

I mr g,

e - o N S g e e
. .\‘ _ ~ ] e a me———. 's——'
R R biw i g

B
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That with regard to the contents of paragraph 3 of the written

statement the applicant offers no comment.

That. w'ibll'r,egard to» the contents of paragraph 4 and 5 of the
written statement. the applicén.t humbly submits that the appili.caht
is -a civilian pharmacist serving in the hospital run by thevcentral
government éin’.d} _aé such is entitled to be treated at par and

equally with other civilian pharmacist working in Hid’é-bitdl run

by central government . It is stated that the petitioner did not

opt for combatisation and as such remains a central government
civilian employee, is at par and similarly situated  to the
civilian' pharmacist serving in the other hospitals run by the

central government .

That w_ith':_,the regard to the contents of paragraph 6and 7 of

the written statement the applicant  humbly reaffirms and

'reitera‘tgs the contents of the corresponding paragraphs of the

original appli‘tcaft.’_i‘on. It is submitted that the appvlication.h_avs been
fil‘ed for corr’e‘c“t_fixation of pay scales on award of financial
benefits under the Assured Career Progression scheme at pér
with t'h'e pharmacist serving other hdspital run by t.'hev central .

government. .

Nl T

Rl ZON PR, s
M‘m.ﬂ&fk‘

Vi bt i i o
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J//' 11 Tha't: vifith_r'egard to ‘the conter’iﬁts of péragraph 8 of the written
stateme.‘nts it is humbly subnfitted that the applican:t, had
completed 12 years and 24 years in 1985 and 1997 jr‘e's__ﬂ_pecii"-'vely

'IJIO\;C’(E;_?CII' , the scheme was to be ‘implemeﬁted with

prospective effect i.e. from 9/8/1999.

12 That with regard to the contents of paragraph of 9 of the written
statemerli-'\t it is stated that the Central Reserve Police‘ F‘orce has
two typé's of Pharmacists in its hospitals viz. the combatised
pharmacists - and the non combaitised = pharmacists.  The
civilian non combatised pharmacist who from a‘cl.ass s.ep-arat‘e
from the non combatised pharmacists and are similarly v:'sit;-u;at(»ed
to the civilian pharmacist who serve in_ the other _h-ospit’a‘l.._ r’uﬁ
by ,centrél government , have to be treated at par with,:-_ such
civilian ’p.,ha'rmacists. It is submitted ‘that reép_oﬁdents - are,
acting  illegally when they have not treated the ci'\;iifiail
Pharmacist serving in the force at par with the other civilian:
pharmaéiét and also when ‘an attempt has been nia‘de to’ force

them to submit to the CRPF Act and'Rul'es.

13 That with regard to the contents of paragraph 10 of the written.

statement the applicant reaffirms and reiterates the contents of

aragraph 4.14 of the application. - . "
T Ry
B OV DV
— 29°" ™
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15

16

17

18

9

That with regard to the contents. of paragraph 11 of the written

statement ,. the applicant reaffirms and reiterates the contents of

paragraph 4.15 of the original application.

That with regard to the contents of paragraph 12 of the written
statement  the applicant states reiterates and reaffirms the .
contents of paragraph 4.16 and 4.17 of the original application

and further states that the same are maters of records.

That with regard to the contents of paragraph 13 of the written

statement the applicant states the applicant is not a CRPF

Pharmac_ist., ‘buf is a civilian non combatiesd pharmacist ser{/ing
in the force and as such is not governed by the CRPF Act and
Rules. It i‘s submitted that the stand of the respondents that tvhe
orders pass'ed by the CRPF tok the disadvantage of the civilian
employeéé .would be binding on the civilian employee is no.t

tenable in law or in any view of the matter.

That with regard to the contents of paragraph 14 of the written
statement the applicant reaffirms and reiterates the contents of

paragraph 5 of the original application.

That with regard to the contents of paragraph 15 of the: written
statement , the applicant states that the applicant has challenged
the action/instructions of the GOI/MHA ,in as much as the

GOI/MHA has sought to treat the civilian employees unequally

Lo~ o )
) 2 i g A R IR TR

B LRI T ——
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with similarly situated civilian employees, even though b_dth
work for the central Government . It is relevant to >p0i'nt out
that the civilian employees of the hospital are not CRPF
personnel since they do not fall within the ambit of the CRPF
Act and Rules and they are éentral go}/ern‘n‘lent Servants. vIt s
also relevant to point out here that the respondents h}avc- adfﬁ'itjg@d" ‘

that event the request of the applicant had not been considered.

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 16 of thvem
written statement, the applicant states that as per ,th.c QI‘dCIA'TS'.'_:_
passed by the respondents themselves, the civiii'an svta'ff serving m
the hospitals of the CRPF have been given the benefit of -'t"h’év‘
allowances only on the ground that they are slmllarly. 51tuated asi
the paramcdlcal staff serving in the other hospitals run by thcf:
Central Government. The respondents cannot now tu1'1_>1,’_..é,1_r’ounc.:l,_:
and contend otherwise the applicant prays the léave of t:hi'sb,
Hon’ble Tribunal to refer to and rely upon the sevelal ordei
annexed to thls rejoinder as annexure ‘A4’ (colléc_ﬁv_ely) to.--
substantiate his submission. It is relevant to mention hére that‘the:'
respondents have also admitted in several of their comm_unica’tioh:‘,'v :

one of which has been marked as Annexure VI’ to lhe or1$mal'

application that the civilian pharmacists serving in the CRPP are -

saddled with more duties and responsibilities. Thus there is no-.

; @’{M(ﬂ . o’ o{gﬂ
5 f‘q uE af‘i-‘ﬂ o 4
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basis for treating them unequally to the disadvantage of the
applicant. |
That with regard to the contents of paragraph 17 of the written
statement, the applicant reiterates and reaffirms the contents of
paragraph 5.5 to 5.11 of the original a_pplicatio"ﬁ and also the
contents of the contents of the paragraph made herein abovﬁ.

That with regard to the contents of paragraph 18 of the written
statement the applicant reaffirms and reiterates the contents of
paragraph 6 and 7 the original application.

That with r-egvard to the contents of th.c paragraph 19 of the
written statement the applicant reiterates and reaffirmé the
contents made in paragraph 8.1 to 8.4 and paragraph 9 of the
originai application. It is further submitted that the applicént has
been put to suffer inequality and injustice at the hands of the
respondents and as such it is a fit case where this Hon’ble
Tribunal would be pleased to exercise its powers to grant relief to
the applicant. It is stated that the respondents have not been able
to show any plausible or sustainable reason for denying an equal

benefit to the applicant with other similarly situated pharmacists

except for contending that the orders issued for CGHS are not -

relevant for personnel of the force. The respondents have ignored
the fact that though the applicant serves the force, he continues to

be civilian employee and thus is at par with the pharmacists of

[a}
6{0& K &ing
- megvy aatretie stassr
. Central Acminist:ative Tnibunsl

|

. e AT
- TTCI
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NYRTET F4Ta913
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the CG-HS and is entitled to be treated at par. The applicant states
that he ié entitled to be treated equally with the pharmacists of
the CGHS and other similar pharmacisi, more so in -‘view of the
fact that the cbmbatised pharmacists of the same force are being

granted the financial up-gradation at par with the CGHS

— @#kr,é/;m b
J——— ol OF
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o VERIFICATION |
I Sri .Rﬁa,!{uMiHQ.S.W.@.H.,. s/0 Late. §h.. 2o, 079.9).42'”7 Sf%ih,
Aged abovut 51‘}‘ yeérs serving the Central Reser&e police Force, do
hereby solemn]y. tha‘tﬁthe statements made in péragraphs no 1.%9.’?).(’?.’."."(./‘4"/3' <20-22
Are true to the best of-my knowledge and the statements made in
paragraphs 7(“)?./;’4.15,.1. 9. Being matters of records are true to my
information d‘_e_-r.i\./;ed there from and which l believe to be true the rest

are my hum_bléx submissions before this Hon’ble Tribunal.
And I sigll':l-:\_t,‘his verification on this 2? Day of LT@NZOOS _

at JAMMIU o 'Qo?,lw, &'

1 ijg:%w samie o wiR i 0
oA R G . - - 1 .
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88. & Tempor LIy CompoUAde T - AN Ghth mn, Cedslede wet ol H=8-/3( ) in the

Sdale of s e 13055=15-EBa0-20p=/=212-b5-/-240 plus Usual allowance as
51016.t0 Central Govermaeut servaats frow tie to time . He fngs besn

3

Fistered as a.Poarmacist. unger sectiun 3e(e) uf pozrmgey act 1940WJidg: o
vich s aresgirely temgor.ry uzhu can be terminatea gt any time ‘en one”
. Lt . csl , . o ' N
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OFFICE OF THE COMMANDANT 44 TH BN C.R.P.F. POLICE LINES. VARANASI-2 (UP}
No. R. 1I-1/73-44 - Dtd. Varanasi, the August 1973.

OFFICE ORDER

Shri Raj Kumar Singh S/O Shri Ram Janam Singh is hereby appointed
as a Temporary Compounder in 44" BN, C.R.P.F. w. e. f. 6-8-73 (FN) in the pay
scale of Rs. 130-5-175-EB-6-205-7-212-EB-7-240 plus usual allowance as
admissible to. Central Government servants from time to time. He has been
registered as a Pharmacist under section 32 (2) of Pharmacy act 1948. His
services are “purely temporary and can be terminated at any time on one
monthes notice.

,‘ s ennsutd Sd/-

o T ! Lt. Col,

o (Harish Bahl)

\‘ St d Commandant, 44" Battalion,

| o aa B | Central Reserve Police Force,
G Police Lines, Varanasi-2 (UP).

No. R. 1-1/73-44" Dtd. Varanasi, the August 1973.

Copy forwarded to the:-

1. Deputy Director (Adm), C.R.P.F.,
R.K. Puram, New Delhi-22.

2. - Deputy Inspector General,
Central Reserve Police Force, Poona-1.

3. C.M.O. Base Hospital CRPF Neemuch.

4, Commandant, GC, CRPF, Poona-411006- for information and necessary
action. He will issue one blank service book alongwith verification report
to this office for further necessary action at this end. :

Internal

5. J.M.O./OC HQ Coy/Q.M/JAJEC 1il/44™ BN, CRPF, for necessary action.
6. Shri Raj Kumar Shingh (new Compounder), 44™ BN, CRPF-for information.

Sd/-
(ilegible)
10/8
(S. B. SINGH)
Commandant, 44" Battalion,

Conbrtd Ruoenvt folice Foree
Pelize Miven, Yare mmm-2 (urd
Cown ow v,
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L o
Tt 1s certified that .as par Service recerd.

date of cOnﬂrmtion in rfo No.T3I5501I78 Phazmacist,erd.l

. Raj Kuma i ‘Singh 1s 05,08.7% vide Office Oxder Ne.C.VIL 4;‘78-‘

dated 20.04.78 FO No. 119/7a.cc MKG .
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17 ANNEXUYRE — 73

No.27011/44/88- FP-I| ' néﬂ

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA /BHARAT SARKAR
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIR/GRIH MANTRALAYA

" New Delhi — 110 001, the 19" Sept’ 89

Toy Eald
The Director General, ——.
R T
Central Reserve Police Force, Central Admisiss, gijyg 7, cibuna]
New Delhi.
~TFrnns

Sub: COMBATISATION OF GROUP ‘C’ AND ‘D’ POS

IN CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE HOSP AL. \L::f:\Te'? t‘”“giiq.‘fa'
vanaty ench

Sir, ,

| am directed to convey the sanction of the President to the

combatisation by conversion of the civilian posts in CRPF Hospitéls

_under the CRPF Act, 1949 and CRPF Rules, 1955 with immediate

effect subject to the following terms and conditions. |

a) The equivalence of the ranks and pay scél_eé for the
combatised posts shall bé as indicated in the Annexure.

Ab) On combatiéation the incumbents of the posts who opt
for such combatisation will be governed by the bRPF Act, 1949 and

CRPF Rules, 1955 as amehded from time to time for all purposes and

the posts concerned on the civil side shall be déemed to have been

abolished.

c) All future appointments against the vacancies shall be
in the combatised ranks as per the recruitment rules.
2. The exiting incumbents of the posts mentioned in Col_. 1
in ihe Annexure will be given option to opt for cohbatisation within a
period of 3 months from the date of issue of this sanction. Those who

do not opt for combatisation will continue in the civilian posts until

%/4 4 flie thue gy 72 s
md/ﬂwn'm/bf

27/4//95 N
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superannuation under the existing conditions of' service, which will ‘be
deemed to continue as applicable to them. |

3. The expenditure involved shall be met from within the
b.udget grant of Central Reserve Police Force for the year 1989-90 and

subsequent years. - ‘
ar[:r'

4. | This issues with the concurrence of the Ministry of
Finance, Department of Expenditure, vide their u.o No. F.V (33) E-
111/89 dated 7/6/89 and Integrated Finance_/_ of this Ministry vide their
u.o _No.2605/89-Fi'n.III D.l dated 1.9.89.

/ Division

e o
o L o —
T o he e e
—————

FR S
PO @t w
Ceniiaj ACDisist, siive

Yours faithfully,

[RTRY
Tubual Sd/- x x

~7Frpaes
[ RR:Re (K. S. PARTHASARATHY )

TgETEh T '
Euwahati B::jt? nder Secretary to the Govt. of India.

wis
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ANNEXURE

'Statemen‘t indicating the existing posts in CRPF Hospitals and the

equivalent rank on combatisation.

Designation of existing post
(scale of pay)
(M
Group ‘C’
1. A_sstt. Matron
- (Rs. 2000-3200)

2. Sister in charge
(Rs. 2000-3200)

3. Ward Sisiter
‘ (Rs. 1640-2900)

4. Theatre S‘iste'r
(Rs. 1640-2900)

5. Staff Nurse
(Rs. 1400-2600)

6. Pharmacist
(Rs. 1350-2200)

7. Lab. Technician
(Rs. 1320-2040)

8. Radiographer
(Rs. 1350-2200)

9. Laboratory Asstt.
(Rs. 975-1540)

10. ‘X’ Ray Asstt.
(Rs. 975-1540)

11. Electrician
(Rs. 1200-1800)

12. Telephone Operator
" (Rs. 950-1500)

13. Asstt. (Operation Room)
- (Rs. 950-1400)

~ Subedar Ma;cir@enﬁa\ iy

Equwalent rank on combatisation
(scale of pay)

(2)

M"______,,J—q‘

. e
J"‘q» W
N ~ ‘ )
-'ﬁ 3§ smm W &m% E;\h&&a& "

.\'\“,
S RO

RN

(Rs. 2000-3200)

-do- T
g"‘ ) (
(1) g
(Rs. 2000-320 ) é gwahet E
Inspector . '

(Rs. 1640-2000)

-do-

S.L.
(Rs. 1400-2300)

ASI
(Rs. 1320-2040)

ASI
(Rs. 1320-2040)

ASI
(Rs. 1320-2040)

HC
(Rs. 975-1660)

HC

(Rs. 975-1660)
HC '
(Rs. 975-1660)

HC
(Rs. 975-1660)

HC
(Rs. 975-1660)



,;20 | RS

Plumber HC
(Rs. 950-1400) (Rs. 975-1660)

Dresser CT

(Rs. 800-1150) (Rs. 825-1200)

Nursing Asstt. (Avan) CT (Nursing Asstt. & Avan)
(Rs. 800-1150) (Rs. 825-1200)

Steward Follower

(Rs. 750-940) (Rs. 750-940)

‘Ward Boy -do-

(Rs. 750-940) _

Mali -do- R e

(Rs. 750-940) | R T e
ChOWk|dar _do_ entral &uﬂumqua dve T abusiad
- (Rs. 740-950) '

10.
11.
12.

13.

~ Masalchi -do- A - TFrpT
~ (Rs. 750-940) | - S, !
Kahar -do- e NELSCLC I
(Rs. 750-940) Hwahati Bench
Table Boy -do-
(Rs. 750-940)
Safai Karamchari -do-
(Rs. 750-940)
Dhobi -do-
(Rs. 750-940)
~ Carpenter -do-
(Rs. 750-940)
Cook -do-

14.

(Rs. 750-940)

Sd/- 19/9/89

(K. S. PARTHASARATHY )
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India.
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; .- NN Governme:* -f Indin v ;
" ’// e A0 Ministry of Home Affnitg : SETE
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. | Narth I)lock, New Delhi, f }

Dated the g September, 2000

.I‘O. e e e e e o g ¢ i 3 AN eI
W TGRSR B
The Directors Genera Central Auhiilidilve ‘:.nbunal

T L S
T ET

¥ Border Scewity Fuce, CGO Comex, New Delhi, ~rrrniy
A2  Ceniral Reserve Police Force, C4it) Complex, New Delhi. | _
4 Indo-Tibetan Border Police, CGO Complex, New Delhi. ' qaRTet :f”.r"ﬂa |
4.  CenuallIndusiria! Security Force, CGO Complex, New Delhi. | Grw. bati Bench |
S..  Assam Rifles, Shillong. -
o The Director, National Police Acndemy, Hyderabad.

Subject: Grant of Patient Care Allowance/Hospital Patlent Carc
Allowance to Non-Ministerlal Group € & D Civilian
Employacs of BSF, CRPF, ITBP, CISF, Agsan Rifles and
National- Police Academy, Hyderabad einployed in

Dispensarles/Hospltals.
Sir,

I am directed to convey the sanction of the Miesident 1o the Grant of
Patient Care Allowance/Hospital Paticnt Caic Allowance, to the Non-
Ministerinl Gronp C & D Civilian Empluyees of BSF, CRIF, 1TBP, CISE,
Assamn Riflex and National P'olice Academy, Hyderabad ciiployed in the
Dispensaries/Hospitals, at the same ales as has been given to employees
similarly placed in the COHS Dispensarics or ¢entral Government Hospitals in

Delhi/Owutzide Delhi on the same terms nnd conditions.  This will take effret
fram the dnic of Issue uf these ordes. :

2. This ls subject to the condition that no Night Duly Allowance or Risk
Allowance, I sanctioned by the Central Government, will be admissible to

these employees.

3. The expenditure involved will be met om of the budget grant of tlie
concerned organization.

Cond.. 2
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and Respondents No.

IN THE CENTRAL ADM
GUWAH/

o BN -

SR SyTETE SR

Central Adminisirative 'm:(a nal
‘&

“

i TR R GO
i s it hye RN

HNISTRATIVE TRIBU{T{AL J
NTI BERGH =rrerfte
suwatati Banch

IN THE MATTER OF :

Original Application. NO.2572607
4

Pharm R.K. Singh

... .Applicant

- Versus -

Union of India & Ors.

.
(

ﬂ '127 1

Motin Ud-Din Ahmed

.......Respondents

AND -

IN THE MATTER OF :

"N

., LL.B.
Standing Coun

M.A., R S¢

Addl. Central Govt.
‘Guwahati Bench (CAT)

Written statement submitted by the Respondents No.

WRITTEN STATEMENT

The humble answering respondents

submit their written statement as

follows :

in the above case and I have gone through

a copy of the application served on me and have understood the contents

thereof. Save and except whatever is specifically admitted in the written

statement, the contentions and statements made in the application may

be deemed to have been denied. I am competént and authorized to file

the statement on behalf of all the respondénts.

(b}

The application is filed unjust and unsustainable both on

facts and in law.

gfew eg-
ADDL. D.L.G P, ¢t

TOGIMDER <A/ G4
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(© That the application is also hit by {the p?ﬁf ﬁ‘a%;};gawer ]
- estoppel and acquiescence and liable to be dismissed.
(d) That any action taken by the respoﬁdents was not stigmatic

- and some were for the sake of public interest and it cannot be said that

the decision taken by the Respondents, against the applicant had

- -

suffered from vice of illegality.

2. That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 1 of -

the Application, the answering Respondents beg to state that the benefits

of financial up gradation to the non combatised (civilian non ministerial)

Pharmacist of this force are being given as per-the instructions issued by
Govt. of India, Ministry of Home Affairs. Orders issued to CGHS

employees is not relevant for CRPF personnel as such request of the

- applicant cannot be considered.

3. That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 2, 3
and 4, S, 8, 13, 14, 15, 17, 20- & 21 of the Application, the answering
Respondents beg to state that vt»hey do not aémit anything which is
beyond the record and based on legal foundation and as such the
applicants are put to strict §mof thereof.

4.' | That with regani to the statements made in paragraphs 6 of
the Application, the answering Respondcnts beg to state- that all the
appﬁcants are being given all the benefits and allowances as are

applicable to the nursing personnel of Central Govt. As far as pay scale is

- concerned, pay scale on 15t and 224 financial upgradation are being given

as per the scale approved by Govt. of India for Pharmacist of the CRPF.

The orders issued for CGHS employees is irrelevant to the hospital staff

of this Force. CGHS personnel for whom separate rules will be issued by
the Health Ministry concerned. As such the employees of CGHS cannot

be compared with CRPF. As such the facilities extended to CGHS
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aliegation of the applicants are not sustai
'S, | That with regard to the statements made in. paragraphs 7 of
the Application, the answeriné Respondén‘ts beg to state that as already
stated in previous paiagmp]i the Assured Career Progression Scheme for
Central Govt. Employees applicable v;r.e.f. 1999, ie. the date of issue of
Govt. order. On completion of 12 years of regular service the applicants
were allowed 1st up gradation in the pay scale of Rs. 5000-8000/- as per
pay scales approved by Govt. of India, Miilistr‘y of Home Affairs for non
- “combatised Pharmacist of CRPF. The ¢ombatised ASl/Pharmacist are
being allowed 1%t financial up gradation as per their recrqitment rules.
Hence the allegation of the applicant is not tenable. |
6. That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 9 of
the Application, the answering Respondents beg to state that the
Applicant is being given all the benefits and allowances as are applicable
to the nursing personnel of Central Govt. As far as pay scale is
concerned, pay scale on 1%t and 274 financial up gradation are being
given as per the scale approved by Govt. of India for Pharmacist of the
'CRPF. The orders issued for CGHS employees is irrelevant to the hospital
staff of this Force. As far as pay scale is concerned, pay scale on 15t and
274 financial up gradation are being given as per the scale approved by
Govt. of India for Pharmacist of | the cRPF. The orders issued for CGHS
employeés is irrelevant to the hospital staff of this Force. Hence the
request of the applicants for giving the benefits as per with CGHS
employees may be rejected at the stage of admission.
7 That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 10 of
the Application, the answering Respondenfs beg to state t_hét the same
has already stated in the previous pa‘xagraph..
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8. That with regard to the statements ‘ma@gwwhsﬂ of
~hatl Sench ,
the Application, the answering Respondents beg-to-state-that the-As
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Career Progression Schéme for Central Govt. employees applicable w.e.f.
9.8.99 ie. from the date of issue of Govt. orders. Accordingly on
completion of 12/ 24 years of service the applicant was allowed 1st
financial up gradation in the pay scale of Rs. 5000-8000/- and 2nd up
gradation in the pay scale of Rs.5500-9000/- as per pay scales approved
by Govt. of India, Ministry of Home Affairs for Pharmacist of CRPF.

9. That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 12 of
the Application, the answering Respondents beg to state that same has
already discussed in previous paragraphs. Averment made in this para is
baseless and required no consideration.

10. That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 16 of
the Application, the answering Respondents beg to state that the same
has already stated in previous paras.

11. That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 18,
19 & 22 of the Application, the answering Respondents beg to state that
same has already stated in previous paras. As such the allegation of the
applicant is not sustainable and the request made by the applicant
cannot be considered.

12. | That the application is devoid of any merit and deserved to
be dismissed.

13. That this reply has been made bona fide and for the ends of

Justice and equity.

It is therefore humbly prayed before
this Hon’ble Tribunal that the present
application filed by the applicant may be

dismissed with cost.
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Son of aged about SX

years, resident of G C CROF ﬁw%ﬁm%

wo1kmg as Aol D/ < L

duly authorized and competent officer of the answering respondents

to sign this verification, do hefcby solemnly affirm and verify that the
~ statements made in Paras 2,3, 4 ‘.7i v, pPTE true to my knowledge,
belief and information and those made in Para . 5 | ~ being
matters of record are true.to my knowledge as per the legal advice
and I have not suppressed any material facts.

And I sign this verification on this’ 'g/day of February 2008

at Gedds
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